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2016 GUSTAVUS SCHE
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DULE

DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT
SEPTEMBER

3  Westminster W 35-6
10 UW-RIVER FALLS W 24-21
17 AUGSBURG COLLEGE W 35-13
24 Hamline University L 40-42
OCTOBER

1 CONCORDIA COLLEGE L 21-46
15 Bethel University 1p.m.

22 SAINT JOHN’S UNIVERSITY*1 p.m.

29 St. Olaf College 1 p.m.
NOVEMBER

5 UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS1:10 p.m.
12 Carleton College % 1p.m.

HOME GAMES in BOLD FACE CAPS
# Homecoming

* Hall of Fame Game

% Senior Day

GUSTAVUS FOOTBALL FACTS

2015 Record: 7-3
2015 MIAC Record/Finish: 5-3/Third
All-Time Record: 489-348-21
All-Time MIAC Record: 384-253-13

MIAC Championships : 22
Lettermen Returning/Lost: 34/26
Starters Returning/Lost: 12/10
All-MIAC Honorees Returning/Lost: 0/5

GUSTAVUS QUICK FACTS

Location: St. Peter, Minnesota
Address: 800 West College Ave.
St. Peter, MN 56082
Founded: 1862
Enrollment: 2,400
Nickname: Golden Gusties
School Colors: Black and Gold
Home Field: Hollingsworth Field
NCAA Affiliation: NCAA Division III
Conference:  Minnesota Intercollegiate
Athletic
NCAA Affiliation: NCAA Division III
President: Rebecca M. Bergman

Athletic Director: Tom Brown
Assistant Athletic Director: Jared Phillips
Athletic Trainer: Troy Banse
Equipment Manager: Jed Friedrich

VUSTAVGSY.

FOOTBALL

Bethel Royals
2-4 Overall (2-2 MIAC)

Gustavus Adolphus Golden Gusties
3-2 Overall (1-2 MIAC)

GAME DAY INFORMATION

DATE: Saturday, October 15th

TIME: 1:00 p.m.

SITE: Arden Hills, Minn.

STADIUM: Royal Stadium

RADIO: KNUJ AM 860 - New Ulm, Minnesota

WEB VIDEO: https://portal.stretchinternet.com/bethel/
LIVE STATS: https://portal.stretchinternet.com/bethel/
LIVE AUDIO: https://portal.stretchinternet.com/gac/

OPENING KICK

The Gustavus Adolphus College football team enters Week 7 of
the season after enjoying its bye last Saturday. The Gusties come
into Saturday’s Minnesota Intercollegiate Athletic Conference
matchup at Bethel University with a 3-2 overall record and a 1-2
mark in the league, while the Royals are 2-4 overall and 2-2 in
the conference after a convincing 56-8 victory at Carleton College
last Saturday.

GUSTAVUS ATHLETICS ONLINE
y TWITTER GAME CENRAL n YOUTUBE
@GustieAthletics [l rortal.stretchinternet.com/gac /gustavusathletics

@) FACEBOOK FLICKR @ INSTAGRAM
/GustieAthletics

TrJ flickr.com/photos/gogusties /gustieathletics

For up-to-date information on all Gustavus athletic teams, visit our website:
https://gustavus.edu/athletics

Football Media Contact
Sports Information Director: CJ Siewert
Email: siewert@gustavus.edu
Cell: 507-779-4135 Office: 507-933-7647

22-TIME MIAC CHAMPIONS
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3 NOTES
SENIOR LEADERSHIP... In what
SIALISTICAL COMBARISON GAM E N OTE S has become a trend of Head Coach
Peter Haguen'’s tenure, the 2016
Team Statistics GUSTIES TAKE TO GRIDIRON FOR | Gustavus football roster once again
100TH SEASON... The Gustavus features a great deal of senior
GAC Offense BU football continues its 100th season leadership. This year’s senior class
31.0 Scoring Average  37.83 today at Lloyd Hollingsworth Field for | features three defensive lineman,
1954 Total Yardage 2857 its home opener. Over the previous four defensive backs, three offensive
856  Rushing Yardage 1142 99 years, the Gusties have compiled lineman, three wide receivers, three
1098  Passing Yardage 1715 a record of 486-346-21, including a linebackers, and one running back.
346 Total Plays 469 record of 226-127-8 in St. Peter. With
219 Rushing Plays 240 22 Minnesota Intercollegiate Athletic GUSTIE FOOTBALL AROUND
127 Passing Plays 135 Conference (MIAC) championships, THE GLOBE... The 2016 Gustavus
5.6 Average Per Play 6.1 Gustavus has claimed the second- football team features a total of 104
3.8 Average Per Rush 4.8 most league titles in the 96-year players from eight different states
8.6 Average Per Pass 7.49 history of the conference. Only Saint and, for the fifth straight year, a
13.2 Average Per Catch  12.7 John’s (32) has claimed more MIAC second country outside the United
championships. States. Of those 104 players, 84
GAC Defense BU claim Minnesota as their native
25.6 Scoring Average  31.33 FOLLOW THE GUSTIES ON KNUJ... | state. Two players call Kansas home,
1780 Total Yardage 2485 KNUJ AM 860 out of New Ulm, two from Illinois, two from Hawaii,
727 Rushing Yardage 792 Minnesota once again broadcasts all four from Texas, three from New
1053 Passing Yardage 1693 10 Gustavus regular season football Mexico, and one player each from
329 Total Plays 438 games. The voice of the Golden Tennessee and Florida represent
158 Rushing Plays 244 Gusties Tom Wheeler handles the the Stars and Stripes. Mexico once
171 Passing Plays 124 play-by-play duties for the 11th again makes its presence felt on this
5.4 Average Per Play 5.7 consecutive season. Wheeler is year’s roster as it is the homeland of
4.6 Average PerRush 3.2 once again joined by 1984 Gustavus | five Gusties, four from Cancun and
6.2 Average Per Pass 8.73 graduate and former Gustie football one from Guadalajara.
11.6  Average Per Catch  13.65 player Ken Ericson on the live call of
this year’s games. Fans can listen to MEET THE HEAD COACHES...
the KNUJ broadcasts on the Internet Gustavus Head Coach Peter Haugen
THE SERIES through the Gustavus Athletics is in his eighth season at the helm
website. Gustavus provides a high of the Gustavus football program.
definition video stream of all home Haugen has a combined record
_ Gustavus vs. Bethel games for viewing on your computer, | of 35-40 after five games into
’:;';I'g:esii;‘”d 1720 | tablet, or smart phone through season eight. A graduate of Bethel
Current Stroak L5 GameCentral by Stretch Internet. University, Haugen was the head
GameCentral is available at: portal. coach at Washburn High School
Head Coach Peter Haugen stretchinternet.com/gac/ in Minneapolis prior to coming to
Overall Record at Gustavus 35-40 Gustavus.
vs. Bethel 0-7 CALLING ALL CAPTAINS... Of over
5,000 student-athletes who have Bethel Head Coach Steve Johnson is
Head Coach Steve Johnson played football for Gustavus in the in his 28th year at the helm of the
Overall Record at Bethel HEEen=1 100-year history of the program, Royal football program. Johnson has
vs. Gustavus 20 only 198 have earned the privilege a combined record of 199-91-1. A
T —— 10 to serve as team captain. Peter 1979 graduate of Bethel, Johnson
Haugen’s captains this season include | has previous coaching experience
o Location Result seniors Zach Martinez, Jake Schmitz, | at St. Cloud State University. St.
Oct. 31, 2015  St. Peter, Minn. L 24-33 Joe Theiler, and Tyler Jakes. Cloud Cathedral High School, the
Nov. 1, 2014  St. Peter, Minn. L 23-30 University of Minnesota and Montana
Oct. 26, 2013  Arden Hills, Minn. L17-41 State University.
Oct. 20, 2012 St. Peter, Minn. L21-41
Oct. 15, 2011  St. Peter, Minn. L 27-41 THE SERIES... Saturday’s game
oo e o s the 39th meeting between the
Nov. 1, 2008  Arden Hills, Minn. W 17-10 Gustavus and Bethel football
Oct. 6,2007 St Paul, Minn. L 23-38 programs. The Royals hold the
Oct.7,2006  St. Peter, Minn. L 0-40 advantage in the all-time series with
a record of 21-17. The Gusties
are seeking their first win over the
Royals since 2008 as they have
last the last seven meetings. Last
Head Coach Peter Haugen shown with | season, Bethel topped Gustavus 33-
this season’s four captains. 24 in Arden Hills. Holding a 24-20
lead late in the fourth quarter, the
Gusties were not able to maintain
the advantage as they allowed a
pair of touchdowns in the final four
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NOTES

minutes. Gustavus couldn’t contain
the Royals ground attack as it
allowed 413 rushing yards and five
scores, highlighted by 230 yards
from Marshall Klitzke. The Gusties
recorded 396 yards of total offense,
compared to 523 by the Royals.

TRYING TO RIGHT THE SHIP...
During Peter Haugen’s coaching
tenure at Gustavus his teams are
17-20 following a loss. The Gusties
went 1-2 after losing their first game
of the 2015 season to finish 7-3. The
last Gustie victory following a loss
was a last-minute 41-34 win against
Concordia on Nov. 7 last season.

NEEDING TO FINISH... The
Gusties are looking to finish games
strong after having trouble up until
this point in the season. Gustavus
has been outscored 61-23 in the
fourth quarter this year, which
includes 20 unanswered points
against Concordia in its last game on
Oct. 1. The Gusties have done well
in each of the other three quarters,
outscoring opponents 24-16 in the
first, 45-38 in the second, and 63-13
in the third.

KEY MATCHUP... Bethel’s offense
vs. Gustavus’s defense is an
intriguing matchup to keep an eye
on Saturday. The Royals boast

the MIAC's top offensive attack,
averaging 476.2 yards per game,
while the Gustie defense ranks
fourth in the league, allowing 356.8
yards per game. The Royals have a
balanced offense, averaging 190.3
rushing yards and 285.8 passing
yards per game. Conversely, the
Gusties allow 145.4 rushing yards
and 210.6 passing yards per game.

LEAGUE LEADERS... Halfway
through the 2016 season, the
Gusties have two offensive players
who are among the best in the
MIAC. Karim Ortiz (Jr., Cancun,
Mexico) leads the league in rushing
with 458 yards for an average of
91.6 yards per game, including four
touchdowns. Wide receiver Hunter
Johnson (Jr.,, Cannon Falls, Minn.)
leads the league in all-purpose
yards, averaging 147.6 per game.
Through five games, Johnson has
26 catches for 371 yards and three
touchdowns, along with 86 punt
return yards and 287 kick return
yards.

GAME 6 - OCTOBER 15 - BETHEL

SCOUTING THE ROYALS...

Notes courtesy of Bethel Sports
Information

The Bethel file: The Royals come into
today’s contest with a 2-4 record
(2-2 MIAC) after a convincing 56-8
victory over Carleton last Saturday.
Bethel was able to mount 533 yards
of total offense that equated to eight
touchdowns in their win over the
Knights. The Royals defense held
the Knights to 52 yards rushing,
while intercepting Carleton QB Ethan
Trujillo three times.

Sitting on a milestone: Head

coach Steve Johnson is sitting on

a milestone, as the 28-year staple

is one victory shy of 200. Johnson,
who has amassed a 199-92-1 record
at BU, ranks No. 3 among active
Division III head coaches in all-time
wins. Currently, there are 11 active
coaches among all divisions with
200+ wins and 76 coaches all-time to
reach this plateau.

Getting down to Biz-ness: Bryce
Marquardt continues to be the go-to
target for Bethel QBs and as a result
is No. 1 atop the MIAC for yards
(660) and yards/game (132.0).
Marquardt has recorded four 100-
yard games this season and seven
throughout his career. Already ranked
No. 6 in BU’s history for receiving
yards, “Biz"” needs to average 80.3
yards/game to break the record.

Around the block: Bethel’s special
teams unit is in elite company

this year, as the Royals rank No. 1
nationwide in blocked punts with a
total of three and No. 2 nationally

in blocked kicks with a total of five.
BU’s Dawson Brown blocked his third
punt of the season last week against
Carleton, which puts him No. 2
among all Division III football players
nationwide.

It takes two to tango: In hopes

of exploiting the defense and
capitalizing on individual strengths,
Bethel has purposefully played

two quarterbacks or more in every
game this season. Getting time
under center in every game is Trey
Anderson, who is 15-0f-25 (60.0%)
for 210 yards and two touchdowns,
while recent starter Jake Marsh is 40-
65 (61.5%) for 641 yards and three
TDs.

When was the last: Bethel’s 0-3
start at home is an anomaly under
Coach Johnson, as the Royals have
never lost the first three home

2016 GUSTAVUS FOOTBALL GAME NOTES
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GUSTAVUS RECORD WHEN...

At home... 2-1
On the road... 1-1
On grass... 1-0
On field turf... 2-2
Start with the ball... 2-1
Start on defense... 1-1
Leading after 1st quarter... 1-1
Trailing after 1st quarter... 1-1
Tied after 1st quarter... 1-0
Leading at Halftime... 2-1
Trailing at halftime... 1-1
Tied at halftime... 0-0
Leading after 3rd quarter... 3-1
Trailing after 3rd quarter... 0-1
Tied after 3rd quarter... 0-0
GAC scores first... 2-1
Opponent scores first... 1-1
Largest halftime lead... 21-0
Largest halftime deficit... 13
GAC scores 20 or more points... 3-2
Opponent held to 20 points or under... 2-0
Games decided by 1-3 points... 1-0
Games decided by 4-10 points... 0-1
Games decided by 11-20 points... 0-0
Games decided by 21 or more points... 2-1
GAC passes for 200 yards or less... 2-0
GAC passes for 201-300 yards... 1-2
GAC passes for 301-400 yards... 0-0
Opponent passes for 200 yards or less... 2-1
Opponent passes for 201-300 yards... 1-0
Opponent passes for 301 yards or more... 0-1
GAC runs for 100 yards or less... 1-1
GAC runs for 101-150 yards... 0-0
GAC runs for 151-200 yards... 0-0
GAC runs for 201 yards or more... 2-1
Opponent runs for 100 yards or less... 2-1
Opponent runs for 101-150 yards... 0-0
Opponent runs for 151-200 yards... 1-0
Opponent runs for 201 yards or more... 0-1
GAC totals 400 yards or less... 2-1
GAC totals 401 yards or more... 1-1
GAC commits more turnovers... 1-0
Opponent commits more turnovers... 1-1
Turnovers equal... 1-1
GAC has more penalties... 1-1
Opponent has more penalties... 2-0
Penalties equal... 0-1
GAC leads in time of possession... 2-1
Opponent leads in time of possession... 1-1
GAC has more first downs... 2-1
Opponent has more first downs... 1-1
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HOOL MIA
St. Thomas 4-0
Saint John's =il
Concordia 2=l
Hamline 2-1
Bethel 2-2
Gustavus 1-2
Augsburg 1-3
Carleton il=3
St. Olaf 0-3

MIAC Schedule for 10/1
Gustavus at Bethel
Hamline at Concordia
Carleton at Saint John's
Augsburg at St. Olaf

MIAC WEEK
AWARD WINN

Alex Fenske, Saint Thomas
Marshall, Minn.
Senior QB Alex Fenske led a three-pla

seconds for a dramatic 23-20 win ove

one interception in 132 passes in No.

Hank Van Liew, Concordia
Snoqualmie, Wash./Mount Si

solo tackles and finished with 11 total

No. 4-ranked St. Thomas. Van Liew,
helped to limit UST to only 87 rushing
yards, the first time they have been
held under 100 rushing yards since th
2012 NCAA title game, and the first ti
play since prior to 2010. Van Liew’s bi

when he stopped the Tommie running
one-foot line. Van Liew is currently in

tackles and tackles per game.

Dusty Krueger

Lake Elmo, Minn.
Saint John’s Dusty Krueger found the
end zone twice in Saturday’s 49-0 win
at Augsburg, including a huge play on

burst through the left side of the line,
blocked an Auggie punt, and then won

zone again on a three-yard run to push

ex Fenske nad i
56-yard scoring drive in the game’s 25

Concordia. Fenske’s winning drive had
completions of 20 and 21 yards to Co-Winner Nick
Waldvogel, the latter with two seconds left on a
timing route to the corner near the pylon. Fenske
completed 22-of-31 passes with no interceptions
for 373 yards and two TDs, and has thrown just

Hank Van Liew had a game-high seven

special teams early in the game. Krueger

2016 MIAC STANDINGS

VERALL
6-0
Bl
3-2
4-1
2-4
3-2
=
=
1-4

1p.m.
1p.m.
1 p.m.
1 p.m.

LY
ERS

K,
‘.

r

4 UST’s 6-0

start. He led UST to 460 total yards and 10-of-20
conversions on third- and fourth downs.

tackles in the Cobbers’ near-upset over i

e
me in MIAC
ggest tackle

of the game came on crucial third-and-goal stop,

back at the
the Top 10

in the MIAC in total tackles, solo tackles, assisted

an all-out scramble for the loose ball in the end zone
for a spectacular special-teams score and a 14-0 lead
just 3:14 into the game. Krueger then found the end

the lead to

21-0 and finished with 55 yards on eight carries.

NOTES

games during his 28-year tenure.
Additionally, the best BU can finish
at home is 2-3, which marks just the
third time since 1989 that Bethel will
have a losing record at home. Since
Coach J started at BU, the Royals
have gone 103-35-1 (.745) at home.

Offensive state of mind: Bethel’s
offensive numbers continue to

lead the league, as the Royals

rank No. 1 across the MIAC in total
yards (2,857), yards per game
(476.2), passing yards (1,715), and
completions (135). Additionally, BU
ranks No. 1 in rushing TDs (21), first
downs (150) and first downs per
game (25.0). Bethel recorded its third
530+ performance of the year last
week.

Line of protection: Bethel’s offensive
line has been sensational—statistically
speaking—in 2016. The Royals are
ranked No. 3 among all Division III
teams (244) in sacks allowed with an
average of 0.3 per game and No. 15
nationally in tackles for loss allowed
with an average of 3.83. Moreover,
Bethel’s moving company ranks No.
1 among all MIAC opponents in both
categories.

Career performance: Sophomore
running back Gunnar Bloom had

a career day last Saturday, as the
Otsego, Minn., native carried the
ball 17 times for 112 yards and

four touchdowns. Bloom, who was
averaging 5.05 yards per carry going
into the game, finished the day
averaging 6.6 yards per carry. Blom’s
longest run resulted in a 27-yard
touchdown.

SCOUTING THE GUSTIES... Playing
from behind the entire game, the
Gustavus football team kept the score
close through three quarters on Oct. 1
at Hollingsworth Field, but Concordia
widened the gap in the fourth quarter
with three unanswered touchdowns to
secure a 46-21 victory on Gustavus's
Homecoming. The Gustie defense
faced a completely different style of
offense from the opponent than it
saw the previous week when Hamline
amassed nearly 500 yards through
the air. Against the Cobbers, it was
the ground game of Concordia that
carried the load, totaling 400 rushing
yards. The Cobbers ran the ball 57
times compared to just nine passing
attempts for 18 yards. Chad Johnson
paced the Cobber rushing attack

with 21 carries for 190 yards and

four touchdowns. Christian Haffner
(Fy., Lebanon, Tenn.) completed
19-0f-29 passes for 234 yards and

three touchdowns, including an
interception. Jamison Beulke (So.,
Montgomery, Minn.) had the most
catches with four for 33 yards and
a touchdown, while Josh Kirk (Fy.,
Garvin, Minn.) added three receptions
for 96 yards and a score. Karim Ortiz
(JIr., Cancun, Mexico) led the ground
game with 18 carries for 45 yards.
Leeland Lauti (Jr., Ewa Beach, Hawaii)
paced the defense with 11 tackles.

Head Coach Peter Haugen and the
Gusties will look to right the ship
Saturday against the No. 1 offense
in the league. Haugen is also looking
for his first victory against his alma
mater. Early season injuries forced
to Gusties to dig deep into their
depth chart and coming off the bye
week, the extra time to work on their
craft has the Gustie optimistic about
Saturday’s matchup. Haffner will
start his third game of the season
after beginning the year as the No.
3 quarterback on the depth chart.
Running back Luke Martinez is back
in the fold after recovering from

an injury that occurred in Week 2.
Martinez is hoping he can pick up
where he left off, having rushed

21 times for 129 yards and three
touchdowns in the season opening
win at Westminster.

The Gustie defense faces a tough
task in Bethel’s No. 1 offense in the
MIAC. The Gusties are hoping to
slow down the Royals after allowing
400 rushing yards in their last game
and nearly 500 passing yards in the
game prior. Despite those number,
Gustavus’s defense ranks No. 4 in
the league, allowing 356.8 yards
per game. The Gusties allow an
average of 25.6 points per game and
have six interceptions, three fumble
recoveries, and seven sacks.

GAME 6 - OCTOBER 15 - BETHEL



GuUsTAVUS DEPTH CHART

GUSTAVUS DEPTH CHART

OCTOBER 15, 2016 VS. BETHEL

Left Tackle
Left Guard
Center

Right Guard
Right Tackle
Quarterback
Running Back
Wide Receiver
Wide Receiver
Wide Receiver

Tight End

Tackle
Nose

End
Outside LB
Inside LB
Inside LB
Outside LB
Corner
Safety
Safety

Corner

Kicker
Punter
Holder
Snapper
Kick Return

Punt Return
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60 Jake Schmitz
65 Ethan Stordahl
65 Ethan Stordahl
75 Jake Langevin
70 Jeremy Pastir
71 Tommy Jech

59 Joe Theiler

75 Jake Langevin
54 Ryan Landherr
65 Ethan Stordahl
10 Christian Haffner
7 Sam Archer

6 Luke Martinez
21 Karim Ortiz

81 Josh Kirk

82 Jamison Beulke
1 Hunter Johnson
29 Jackson Feddeman
2 George Buchner
84 Ellis Hirman

91 Michael Hensch
94 Brayton Finch

68 Chris Nelson

38 Kevin Krohn

97 Aaron Brau

92 Zach LaFavor
99 Levi Folkert

64 Tanner Sparrow
3 Casey Decker

26 Iker Ortiz Hidalgo
11 Zack Martinez
24 Leeland Lauti
27 Matt Berkner
48 Jack Sorenson
15 Anders Raarup
41 Andrew Allen
42 Jordan Kahlow
34 Michael Orr

28 Nathan Hadjer
37 Michael Lopez
23 Dutch Claybaugh
43 Brady Miller

20 Tanner Jensen

36 Matthew Montplaisir Fy.

87 Brendan Boche
94 Brayton Finch
3 Casey Decker
94 Brayton Finch
1 Hunter Johnson

Sr.

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.

So.

Jr.
Sr.
Sr.

Jr.

So.
So.

Jr.
Sr.

So.
So.

Jr.

Fy.
So.
So.

Sr.

Jr.

Fy.

Jr.

Fy.

Jr.

89 Schuyler ThompsonJr.

1 Hunter Johnson

5 Drew Fredericksen
1 Hunter Johnson

23 Dutch Claybaugh

6-3
6-2
6-2
6-2
5-10
6-0
6-1
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-2
6-0
6-1
5-11
6-2
5-11
5-8
5-10
6-0
6-3
6-1
6-2

6-0
6-0
6-1
6-1
6-3
6-3
6-1
6-2
6-1
5-8
6-0
5-9
6-3
6-0
6-0
5-8
5-11
5-10
5-8
6-0
6-1
5-11

6-5
6-2
6-1
6-2
5-8
6-4
5-8
6-1
5-8
5-8

255
250
250
275
275
255
265
275
260
250
188
197
220
190
185
185
180
155
195
190
235
205

225
200
270
315
235
240
230
209
230
190
215
205
230
215
190
174
180
150
170
178
170
167

205
205
230
205
180
195
180
188
180
170

North Branch, Minn./North Branch
Eden Prairie, Minn./Eden Prairie
Eden Prairie, Minn./Eden Prairie
Cannon Falls, Minn./Cannon Falls
Plymouth, Minn./Benilde St. Margaret’s
Chatfield, Minn./Chatfield

Maple Grove, Minn./Totino Grace
Cannon Falls, Minn./Cannon Falls
Prior Lake, Minn./Prior Lake

Eden Prairie, Minn./Eden Prairie
Lebanon, Tenn./Liberty
Zimmerman, Minn./Princeton
Lenexa, Kan./St. Thomas Aquinas
Cancun, Mexico/Leonardo Da Vinci
Garvin, Minn./Tracy Area
Montgomery, Minn./Tri-City United
Cannon Falls, Minn./Cannon Falls
Cleveland, Minn./Tri-City United
Excelsior, Minn./Minnetonka
Zumbrota, Minn./Zumbrota-Mazeppa
North Branch, Minn./North Branch
Mount Morris, I11./Oregon

New London, Minn./New London-Spicer
Richfield, Minn./Richfield

Wabasso, Minn./Wabasso

Le Center, Minn./New Prague

Elgin, Minn./P-E-M

Edina, Minn./Edina

Mapleton, Minn./Maple River

Cancun, Mexico/Leonardo Da Vinci
Lenexa, Kan./St. Thomas Aquinas
Ewa Beach, Hawaii/Damien Memorial
Sleepy Eye, Minn./Sleepy Eye

West St. Paul, Minn./St. Thomas Academy
Eagan, Minn./St. Thomas Academy
Richfield, Minn./Richfield

Le Sueur, Minn./Le Sueur-Henderson
Little Falls, Minn./Little Falls

Rogers, Minn./Rogers

Mendota Heights, Minn./Henry Sibley
Kaneohe, Hawaii./Damien Memorial
Delano, Minn./Delano

Lewiston, Minn./Lewiston-Altura
Buffalo, Minn./Buffalo

Lakeville, Minn./Lakeville South
Mount Morris, I11./Oregon
Mapleton, Minn./Maple River
Mount Morris, I1l./Oregon

Cannon Falls, Minn./Cannon Falls
Millville, Minn./P-E-M

Cannon Falls, Minn./Cannon Falls
Forsyth, Ill./Maroa-Forsyth

Cannon Falls, Minn./Cannon Falls
Kaneohe, Hawaii./Damien Memorial
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GUSTAVUS QUICK FACTS
School: Gustavus Adolphus College
Location: St. Peter, Minnesota

Address: 800 West College Ave.

St. Peter, MN 56082

Founded: 1886

Enroliment: 2,400

Nickname: Golden Gusties

Colors: Black and Gold

Stadium: Hollingsworth Field

Surface: Field Turf

Conference: Minnesota Intercollegiate Athletic
Conference (MIAC)

President: Rebecca M. Bergman

Athletics Director: Tom Brown

AD Office Phone: 507-933-7005

AD Email: brownie@gustavus.edu

Head Trainer: Troy Banse

Compliance Coordinator: Jared Phillips
Assistant Athletic Director: Jared Phillips
Senior Women'’s Administrator: Kari Eckheart
Equipment Manager: Jed Friedrich
National Affiliation: NCAA Division III
Athletics Phone: 507-933 7617

Website: www.gustavus.edu/athletics
Sports Information Director: CJ Siewert
SID Cell Phone: 507-779-4135

SID Email: siewert@gustavus.edu

Head Coach: Peter Haugen

Phone: 507-933-7600

Email: phaugen2@gustavus.edu

Alma Mater/Year: Bethel, 1991
Record/current school: 35-38 (Eigth season)
MIAC Record: 24-33

Assistant Coaches:

Corey Shea, Defensive Coordinator

Charlie Cosgrove, Co-Offensive Coordinator
Carlin Shoemaker, Co-Offensive Coordinator
Zach Vine, Defensive Line

Christian White, Kickers

Eric Mattson, Safeties

Kirby Dorothy, Evan Jakes, Linebackers
Sam Lundberg, Running Backs

Gabriel Boyce, Receivers

Luke Shavey, Defensive Backs

Frank Kuzma, Manager

2015 Overall Record: 7-3

2015 MIAC Record/Place: 5-3 (Third)
Starters Returning/Lost: 12/10

Offensive Formation: Spread

Base Defensive Formation: 3-4

Captains: Tyler Jakes, Zack Martinez, Jake
Schmitz, Joe Theiler

First Year of Football: 1902

All-Time NCAA Tournament Record: 0-1
Last Postseason Appearance: 1987
All-Time Football Record: 489-347-21 (.582)
MIAC Championships: 22

1926, 1927, 1933, 1935, 1936, 1937, 1940,
1945, 1946, 1950, 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954,
1955, 1958, 1959, 1967,1968, 1971, 1972, 1987
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DEPTH CHART

TE #17 DREW NEUVILLE SR 6-4 244 DE #52 GODFREY MPETEY JR 61 251
#84 PETER KNUTSON JR 6-3 217 #49  CAMERON MONSON SO 6-4 255
T #55 KEVIN OLSON SR 6-3 275 NG #97 CAMERON SVIHLA SR 61 265
#70 JAKE WYNIA SO 6-4 305 #91 TREVOR HESS JR 5-6 255
G #66 NOLAN RICHARDSON SO 60 262 DE #93 STEVE PLOCKER SR 6-4 251
#61 DARIN BUSHARD SR 6-2 270 #31 KYLE KILGORE SO 6-3 251
(o #715 RYAN ROSS SR 63 265 OLB #7 DAWSON BROWN SO 6-2 214
#64 PETER CHRISTENSON SO 6-0 255 #3 DAVID SHEPLER SR 6-1 213
G #54 STEIN JOHNSON SR 6-3 270 ILB #10 JOSH DALKI JR 60 226
#59 ALEX EDWARDS SO 6-2 270 #43 MATT LEMAY FR 6-0 225
T #76 MASON DIEDRICK SO 6-6 291 ILB #20 ANDREW RAGSDALE SO 61 225
#77 ALEX NORTON JR 6-4 288 #5 KEFA ONYANGORE SO 6-0 212
WR #6 JACKSON CANFIELD SR 64 21 OLB #2 RYAN KOPCA SR 6-3 210
#11 LUCAS HANSEN SR 51 185 #50 DAN NORDBY FR 6-3 200
WR #9 BRYCE MARQUARDT JR 511 191 C #21 BRETT NORLING SO 61 201
#15 JON PYTLAK FR 6-2 187 #1 SAM NEWMAN FR 51 190
QB #12 JAKE MARSH FR 61 205 S #4 JOEY LEE JR 6-3 201
#7 TREY ANDERSON SO 6-2 202 #28  ANTHONY NELSON FR 6-3 185
RB #5 GUNNAR BLOOM SO 511 180 S #8 BRENDAN WHALEN SO 61 194
#32 JOSH WERNESS SR 5-9 201 #24  CALE FERRIN FR 6-3 205
RB  #33 BRADY BOMSTA SO 5-6 177 (o #16 AL WOLLENBERG JR 511 175
#32 JOSH WERNESS SR 5-9 201 #15 PHIL AMUNDSON JR 6-0 185
P #84 PETER KNUTSON JR 6-3 217 # NAME PRONUNCIATION
#32 JOSH WERNESS SR 5-9 201
K #27 BLAKE HOTTLE FR 6-3 180 2 RYAN KOPCA COP-KA
#2 LUKE VEENSTRA JR 61 175 3 JOEL KOENECKE CONE-EH-KEE
5 KEFA ONYANGORE KEH-FA OH-NEE-AN-GORE
LS #13 BRYCE HOLM SR 6-3 194
#43 MATT LEMAY FR 6-0 225 9 BRYCE MARQUARDT MAR-QAURDT
10 JOSH DALKI DALL-KEE
H #18 JOE CARLSON SR 6-4 180
#7 TREY ANDERSON so 6-2 202 14 ANDREW DZURIK DAH-ZUR-IHK
15 JON PYTLAK PIT-LACK
PR #28 RILEY MCCANN FR 5-10 165
17 DREW NEUVILLE NEH-VILLE
#8 BRENDAN WHALEN SO 6-1 194 25 LOGAN LISLE LIE-LE
KR 233 g:‘Y‘gE :Ac;ﬁgr: ARDT jRO :_161 :;17 41 GEORGE ROSKUSZKA ROS-COOS-KA
44 BAEZA TENSAIE BAY-ZA TEN-SAY
45 LEVI DUININCK DUN-NICK
48 SAM ENDERLEIN-MAMEA END-ER-LINE-MAH-MEE-AH
52 GODFREY MPETEY EM-PEH-TEE
61 DARIN BUSHARD BOO-SHARD
70 JAKE WYNIA WHY-NEE-AH
76 MASON DIEDRICK DEE-DRICK
97 CAM SVIHLA SAH-VIE-LA

By

BETHEL ROYALS FOOTBALL

FIVE MIAC CHAMPIONSHIPS - EIGHT NCAA PLAYOFF APPEARANCES - TWO WEST REGION CHAMPIONSHIPS (2007, 2010)
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No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Hometown/ High School

1  Elias Anderson Fy. DB 5-7 155 Cleveland, Minn./Cleveland

1 Hunter Johnson Jr. WR 5-8 180 Cannon Falls, Minn./Cannon Falls

2 Alvin Onkware Fy. DB 5-9 155 Bloomington, Minn./Kennedy

2 George Buchner Jr. WR 6-0 205 Excelsior, Minn./Minnetonka

3 Sean Kelly So. RB 5-9 185 Shorewood, Minn./Minnetonnka

3  Casey Decker Jr.  LB/P 6-1 230 Mapleton, Minn./Maple River

4 Michael Veldman So. QB 6-4 200 Becker, Minn./Becker

5 Drew Fredericksen  Jr. WR 6-1 188 Forsyth, Ill./Maroa-Forsyth

6 Luke Martinez Sr. RB 6-1 220 Lenexa, Kan./St. Thomas Aquinas

7  Kolt Gorg Fy. LB 5-10 190 Blue Earth, Minn./Blue Earth Area

7  Sam Archer So. QB 6-0 197  Zimmerman, Minn./Princeton

8  Trevor Maxwell Sr. WR 5-10 175 Prior Lake, Minn./Prior Lake

9  Sergio De Pablos Velez Sr. DB 6-3 195 Cancun, Mexico/Instituto Cesare

9  Thomas Fischer Fy. QB 5-11 165 Marshall, Minn./Marshall

10 Christian Haffner Fy. QB 6-2 188 Lebanon, Tenn./Liberty

11 Zack Martinez Sr. LB 6-1 230 Lenexa, Kan./St. Thomas Aquinas

12 Ben Rengel So. DB 6-3 205 Sartell, Minn./Sartell

12 Matthew Garcia Fy. RB 5-10 155 El Paso, Texas/Andress

13 Trevor Groschen Jr. TE 6-1 205 Norwood, Minn./Central

14 Isaac Amaya Fy. QB 5-11 160 Hobbs, N.M./Hobbs

15 Anders Raarup Jr. LB 6-2 220 Eagan, Minn./St. Thomas Academy
16 Avery Bachman Fy. WR 5-10 180 St. Peter, Minn./St. Peter

16 Austin Moorhouse Jr.  WR 6-2 195 Randolph, Minn./Randolph

17 Brandon Snoberger So. QB 6-3 210 Rice, Minn./Sartell

18 Alic Visage Fy. QB/WR6-1 160 Anna, Texas/Christian Homeschool
18 Mauricio Miranda Flores Sr. DB 6-0 195 Cancun, Mexico/La Salle Cancun

19 Mitch Feske Sr. WR 6-2 190 St. Paul, Minn./Johnson

20 Tanner Jensen Sr. DB 6-1 170 Lewiston, Minn./Lewiston-Altura

21 Karim Ortiz Jr. RB  5-11 190 Cancun, Mexico/Leonardo Da Vinci
21 Keegan Oak Fy. DB 6-0 185 Le Center, Minn./Tri-City United

22 Tait Kelly Fy. DB 5-11 180 Red Wing, Minn./Red Wing

22 Brice Panning Fy. WR 6-3 180 Hamburg, Minn./Central

23 Dutch Claybaugh So. DB 5-8 170 Kaneohe, Hawaii/Damien Memorial
24 Leeland Lauti So. RB 5-8 190 Ewa, Hawaii/Damien Memorial

25 Jordan Sorensen Sr. DB 5-5 155 St. Peter, Minn./St. Peter

26 Iker Ortiz-Hidalgo Sr. DL 6-2 209 Cancun, Mexico/Universidad Tec Milenio
27 Matt Berkner So. LB 6-0 215 Sleepy Eye, Minn./Sleepy Eye

28 Nathan Hajder Jr. DB 5-11 180 Rogers, Minn./Rogers

29 Jackson Feddema Fy. WR 5-10 155 Cleveland, Minn./Tri-City United

30 Javier Huerta So. DB 5-4 150 St Paul, Minn./St. Paul Harding

31 Rafael Soriano-CamposFy. RB  6-0 190 Guadalajara, Mexico/Tecnologio de Monterrey
32 DaiVon Poole Jr. RB 5-7 175 San Angelo, Texas/Weisbaden

33 Mohamed Mahamud Fy. DB 5-8 160 Minneapolis, Minn./Washburn

34 Michael Orr So. DB 5-8 174 Little Falls, Minn./Little Falls

35 Clifford McDonald Fy. DB 5-8 152 El Paso, Texas/Captain John L. Chapin
36 Matthew Montplaisir Fy. DB 5-11 167 Buffalo, Minn./Buffalo

37 Michael Lopez Fy. DB 5-10 150 Mendota Heights, Minn./Henry Sibley
38 Kevin Krohn Jr. DL 6-0 200 Richfield, Minn./Richfield

39 Harrison Hochmuth Fy. WR 6-0 185 Cannon Falls, Minn./St. Croix Lutheran
40 Jake Krull Fy. DB 6-1 180 Plymouth, Minn./Wayzata

41 Andrew Allen Sr. LB 6-0 215 Richfield, Minn./Richfield

42 Jordan Kahlow So. DB 6-0 190 Le Sueur, Minn./Le Sueur-Henderson
43 Brady Miller So. DB 6-0 178 Delano, Minn./Delano

44 Stephen MontgomeryFy. RB  6-2 215 Dassel, Minn./Howard Lake-Waverly-Winsted
45 Tucker Zangs Fy. LB 6-3 180 Eden Prairie, Minn./Holy Angels

46 Dalton Kostad Fy. LB 6-2 196 Dawson, Minn./Dawson-Boyd
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47
48
49
50
51
54
55
56
57
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
9%
97
98
99

Jake Boykin Fy. LB
Jack Sorenson So. LB
Troy Ektnitphong So. DB
Brandon Pogue Fy. LB
Austin Denn Fy. DL
Ryan Landherr Sr. OL
Taylor MacDonald 55 DL
Tyler Jakes Sr. LB
Tristan Schissler-Sjoberg Jr.LB
Joe Theiler Sr. OL
Jake Schmitz Sr. OL
Ben Gilman Fy. OL
Jordan Grovum Fy. OL
Nicholas Jacques Fy. DL
Tanner Sparrow So. DL
Ethan Stordahl Jr. oL
Robert Walker-Moreno Fy. OL
Chris Nelson Jr. DL
Trevor Sanders Fy. OL
Jeremy Pastir Jr. oL
Tommy Jech So. OL
Tyrese Beards-Borney Fy. DL
Wyatt Miller Fy. OL
Blake Sikes Fy. OL
Jake Langevin Jr. oL
Seamus Wilson Fy. DL
Matthew Villegas Fy. OL
Cody Raduenz Jr. oL
Zeke Erickson Fy. DL
Anthony Merten-Vasquez So. OL
Cole Johnson Fy. WR
Josh Kirk Fy. WR
Jamison Beulke So. WR
Greg Knaack So. WR
Ellis Hirman Jr. WR
Cam Hufendick . WR
Scott Eischens . WR
Brendan Boche Jr. K
Michael Dunne So. WR
Schuyler Thompson Jr. LS
Davis Delaram Fy. DL
Michael Hensch So. TE
Zach LaFavor J. DL
Matt VanSomeren Jr. TE
Brayton Finch Fy. TE
Alex McHugh Jr. DL
Abdi Muse Fy. TE
Aaron Brau Sr. DL
Nathaniel Nemitz So. DL
Levi Folkert Sr. DL

5-11
5-9
5-11
5-9
6-5
6-4
6-2
5-11
6-1
6-1
6-4
6-4
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-2
5-11
6-0
6-0
5-10
6-0
6-2
6-2
5-11
6-2
5-11
6-5
6-4
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-2
5-11
5-11

5-10
6-3
6-5
6-1
6-4
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-3
6-2
5-10
6-3
6-1
6-4
6-3
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197
205
190
160
225
260
220
225
215
265
265

280
225
282
275
255
205
335
260
275
275
290

232
250
180
185
185
165
190
175
190

185
195
285

315
240
205
235

Las Cruces, N.M./Centennial

West St. Paul, Minn./St. Thomas Academy
Worthington, Minn./Worthington
Woodbury, Minn./Woodbury

Madelia, Minn./Madelia

Prior Lake, Minn./Prior Lake

Wayzata, Minn./Wayzata

North Mankato, Minn./Mankato West
Blaine, Minn./Blaine

Maple Grove, Minn./Totino Grace

North Branch, Minn./North Branch
Lake Crystal, Minn./LCWM

Cottage Grove, Minn./Cretin-Derham Hall
Orono, Minn./Orono

Edina, Minn./Edina

Eden Prairie, Minn./Eden Prairie

El Paso, Texas/Eastwood

New London, Minn./New London-Spicer
Dexter, N.M./Dexter

Plymouth, Minn./Benilde-St. Margaret’s
Chatfield, Minn./Chatfield

Inver Grove Heights, Minn./Simley
Stillwater, Minn./Stillwater

Valrico, Fla./Newsome

Cannon Falls, Minn./Cannon Falls
Eagan, Minn./Eagan

Alamogordo, N.M./Alamogordo

Elk River, Minn./Elk River

Clarks Grove, Minn./N.R.H.E.G.

Inver Grove Heights, Minn./South

St. Cloud, Minn./Apollo

Garvin, Minn./Tracy Area

Montgomery, Minn./Tri-City United
Burnsville, Minn./Academy of Holy Angels
Zumbrota, Minn./Zumbrota-Mazeppa
Minneapolis, Minn./Edina

Victoria, Minn./Chanhassen

Lakeville, Minn./Lakeville South
Chisago City, Minn./Chisago Lakes
Millville, Minn./Plainview-Elgin-Millville
Apple Valley, Minn./Saint Thomas Academy
North Branch, Minn./North Branch

Le Center, Minn./New Prague, Minn.
Milaca, Minn./Milaca

Mount Morris, Ill./Oregon

New Prague, Minn./New Prague

St. Paul, Minn./St. Paul Central
Wabasso, Minn./Wabasso

Norwood, Minn./Central

Elgin, Minn./Plainview-Elgin-Millville
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No. Name Yr. Pos. Ht. Wt.  Hometown/High School

1 Matthew Anfinson So. WR 5-11 175 Minneapolis, Minn. / Hope Academy

1 Sam Newman Fr. OLB 5-11 190 Mahtomedi, Minn. / Mahtomedi

2 Ryan Kopca Sr. LB 6-3 210 Anoka, Minn. / Legacy Christian Academy
2 Luke Veenstra Jr. P/K  6-1 175 Des Moines, IA / Des Moines Christian
3 Joel Koenecke Fr. WR 6-1 180 Delano, Minn. / Delano

3 David Shepler Sr. OLB 6-1 213 Traverse City, Mich. / Central

4 David Gordy Fr. TE 6-1 171 Forest Lake, Minn. / Forest Lake

4 Joey Lee Jr. S 6-2 201 Dawson, Minn. / Dawson-Boyd

5 Gunnar Bloom So. RB 5-11 198 Otsego, Minn. / Rogers

5 Kefa Onyangore So. LB 6-0 212 Brooklyn Park, Minn. / Osseo

6  Jackson Canfield Sr. WR 6-4 210 Maple Grove, Minn. / Providence Academy
6  Zach Eenhuis Jr. LB 6-0 212 Ramsey, Minn. / Anoka

7  Trey Anderson So. QB 6-2 202 White Bear Lake, Minn. / White Bear Lake
7 Dawson Brown So. OLB 6-2 214 Becker, Minn. / Becker

8 Riley McCann Fr. WR 5-10 165 Roseville, Minn. / Roseville

8 Brendan Whalen So. DB 6-1 190 White Bear Lake, Minn. / White Bear Lake
9  Bryce Marquardt Sr. WR 5-11 185 Champlin, Minn. / Champlin Park

9  JJ Wahlquist Fr. OLB 6-2 205 Eden Prairie, Minn. / Eden Prairie

10 Josh Dalki Jr. LB 6-0 226 Minnetonka, Minn. / Minnetonka

10 Adam Johnson Fr. WR 6-3 180 Prior Lake, Minn. / Prior Lake

11 Lucas Hansen Sr.  WR 5-11 180 Albert Lea, Minn. / Albert Lea

12 Garrett Carlson Fr. DB 6-2 197 Dassel, Minn. / Dassel/Cokato

12 Jake Marsh Fr. QB 6-1 205 Plymouth, Minn. / Wayzata

13 Bryce Holm Sr. WR 6-3 190 Fairmont, Minn. / Fairmont

13 Jason Pafko So. WR 6-2 195 Blaine, Minn. / Blaine

14 Andrew Dzurik Sr. QB 6-3 230 Lancaster, Pa. / Lancaster CatholicLafayette
14 Reese Ferrin Jr. DB  6-1 185 Littleton, Colo. / Front Range Christian
15  Philip Amundson . DB 6-0 185 St. Cloud, Minn. / Tech

15 Jon Pytlak So. WR 6-2 187 Mankato, Minn. / West

16 John Carlson Fr. WR 6-2 187 Bloomington, Minn. / Jefferson

16 Allen Wollenberg Jr. CB 5-11 175 New Richmond, Wis. / New Richmond
17 Drew Davis So. DB 6-0 185 Littleton, Colo. / Front Range Christian
17 Drew Neuville Sr. TE 6-4 244 Green Bay, Wis. / Bayport

18 Joe Carlson Sr. QB 6-4 180 Bloomington, Minn. / Jefferson

19 Michael Cameron Jr. DB 6-1 196 Marysville, Wash. / Marysville Getchell
20 Andrew Ragsdale So. LB 6-1 225 Waverly, Iowa / Waverly-Shell Rock

21 Brett Norling So. DB 6-1 201 Loretto, Minn. / Delano

22 Drew Larsen Fr. DB 6-0 171  White Bear Lake, Minn. / White Bear Lake
23 Tyvon Johnson Fr. OLB 6-3 210 Country Club Hills, Ill. / Kenwood Academy
24 Cale Ferrin Fr. DB 6-3 205 Morrison / Morrison, Colo.Dakota Ridge
25 Logan Lisle Sr. RB 5-10 165 Martinez, Cali. / Berean Christian

26 Erik Shannon Sr. CB 5-11 175 Falcon Heights, Minn. / Roseville

27 Blake Hottle Fr. RB/K 6-2 180 Waterloo, Iowa / Hudson

28 Anthony Nelson Fr. DB 6-3 185 Blooming Prairie, Minn. / Blooming Prairie
31 Kyle Kilgore So. DE 6-3 251 Cottage Grove, Minn. / East Ridge

32 Josh Werness Sr. RB 5-9 201 Anoka, Minn. / Anoka

33 Brady Bomsta So. RB 5-6 177 Waseca, Minn. / Waseca

34 Bridgeport Tusler Jr. RB 5-11 200 Maple Grove, Minn. / Osseo

35 Justice Chaffee So. LB 6-2 263 \Virginia, Minn. / Virginia

36 Kyle Peach Fr. LB 6-0 255 Prescott, Ariz. / Prescott

37 Beau Miller So. WR 5-10 185 Roseville, Minn. / Roseville

38 Nathan Parry So. DB/P 6-3 184 Stillwater, Minn. / New Life Academy
39 Jonah Parker Fr. DB 5-10 180 Wheaton, Ill. / Wheaton North

40 John Dunn Sr. LB 6-0 195 Chanhassen, Minn. / BlakeSt. Olaf

41 George Roskuszka Fr. LB 5-8 198 Wheaton, Ill. / Wheaton North

42 Daniel Harrison So. OLB 6-0 215 Minneota, Minn. / Minneota

43 Matt Lemay Fr. LB 6-0 225 White Bear Lake, Minn. / White Bear Lake
44 Baeza Tensaie Sr. LB 5-8 210 Roseville, Minn. / Concordia Academy
45 Levi Duinick Fr. RB  5-10 202 Tulsa, Okla. / Lincoln Christian

46 Jack Buttenhoff Fr. LB 6-2 215 Watertown, Minn. / Mayer Lutheran

47 Trent Substad So. TE 6-3 203 Lakeville, Minn. / Lakeville South
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48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
66
68
70
71
72
74
75
76
77
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
88
89
90
91
93
94
95
97
98

Sam Enderlein-Mamea

Cameron Monson
Dan Nordby
Danny Munoz
Godfrey Mpetey
Noah Warren
Stein Johnson
Kevin Olson

Tom Delich

Ollie Erholtz
Mario Munoz
Alex Edwards
Jacob Burgoon
Darin Bushard
Christian Goetz
Peter Christenson

So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Fr.
R-Sr.
Jr.
So.

Jackson McKenna-Kier Fr.

Nolan Richardson
Cody Herschbach
Jake Wynia

John Rietema
John Chouinard
Trent Groeneweg
Ryan Ross
Mason Diedrick
Alex Norton
Braeden Peterson
Andrew Heuss
Jackson Bell
Mathias Durie
Jed Waligoski
Peter Knutson
Jack Schultz
Elijah Bervik
Connor Davich
Levi Gomes
Trevor Hess
Steven Plocker
Dalton Crum
Noah Glasener
Cameron Svihla
Nicholas Misci

So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.

DE
OoLB
oL
DE
DL
oL
oT
DE
oL
oL
0G
DE
DE
DL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oT
oL
oL
oL
ocC
oT
oT
oT
WR
WR
TE
TE
TE
oL
TE
WR
DL
DL
DE
DE
DE
DL
DE

LB

6-4
6-3
6-0
6-1

6-3
6-3
6-1
6-4
6-0
6-2
6-0
6-2
6-0
6-0

6-0
5-11
6-4
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-3
6-6
6-3
6-3
6-1
6-3
6-5
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-4
5-11
5-11
5-6
6-4
6-2
6-0
6-1
6-2

5-11
255
220
280
251

282
275
252
251
295
270
215
270
260
255
245
262
301
305
260
285
275
281
291
288
295
195
180
225
193
217
201
218
176
215
255
251
225
165
265
230

213Crystal, Minn. / Armstrong
Maple Grove, Minn. / Maranatha
Chanhassen, Minn. / Chaska
Monticello, Minn. / Monticello
Farmington, Minn. / Farmington
Grand Marais, Minn. / Cook County
Minnetonka, Minn. / Minnetonka
Andover, Minn. / Andover

Apple Valley, Minn. / Eastview
Pequot Lakes, Minn. / Pequot Lakes
Monticello, Minn. / Monticello
Winter Haven, FL. / Lakeland
Bellingham, Wash. / Squlicum

Sauk Center, Minn. / Sauk Center
Wheaton, Ill. / Wheaton North
Minnetonka, Minn. / Minnetonka
Renton, Wash. / Life Christian Academy
Bellevue, Wash. / Newport
Columbia, Mo. / Hickman

Stillwater, Minn. / New Life Academy
Sioux Center, Iowa / Sioux Center
Yuma, Colo. / Yuma

Orange City, Iowa / Unity Christian
Champlin, Minn. / Champlin Park
Norwood, Minn. / Mayer Lutheran
Minnetonka, Minn. / Hopkins
Farmington, Minn. / Farmington
Johnston, IA. / Johnston

White Bear Lake, Minn. / Mahtomedi
Cambridge, Minn. / Cambridge-Isanti
Waconia, Minn. / Waconia
Bloomington, Minn. / Jefferson
Minnetonka, Minn. / Minnetonka
Littleton, Colo. / Front Range Christian
Pequot Lakes, Minn. / Pequot Lakes
North Branch, Minn. / North Branch
Anoka, Minn. / Anoka

Blue Earth, Minn. / Blue Earth Area
Kirkland, Wash. / Juanita

Melrose, Minn. / Melrose

Foley, Minn. / Foley

Rockford, Ill. / Rockford Christian
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HEAD COACH PETER HAUGEN

COACH HAUGEN

Years At Gustavus: 8

Record At Gustavus: 35-40
Office Phone: 507-933-7660
Email: phaugen2@gustavus.edu

THE HAUGEN FILE

Hometown
e Minneapolis, Minnesota

Education

e Bachelor’s Degree: Physical Education
(Bethel "91)

e Master’s Degree: Educational Leadership
(Bethel "98)

e Educational Administrative Licensure K-12
(Saint Mary’s "07)

Family
e Wife, Brenda; children Zeke, Zoe, and
Zetta

Coaching

e 1992-93 - Offensive Line Coach, Bethel
University

e 1994-2008 - Head Coach, Washburn High
School

Program Principles

e Vision: To be a team of trusted Leaders,
Scholars, and Servants who live a life of
purpose and share a passion to be champi-
ons.

Program Outcomes
e Relationships Forged, Growth Challenged,
Paths Defined

Year-By-Year At Gustavus

Year Overall MIAC Conf. Finish
2009 4-6 3-5 7th
2010 4-6 3-5 6th
2011 2-8 2-6 7th
2012 3-7 2-6 7th
2013 6-4 4-4 5th
2014 6-4 4-4 5th
2015 7-3 5-3 3rd
2016 3-2 1-2

TOTALS 35-40 24-35 0 Titles

Peter Haugen, a native of Minneapolis and a 1991 graduate of Bethel University,
enters his eighth year as head football coach at Gustavus Adolphus College for the
2016 season.

Last season, Haugen earned MIAC Co-Coach-of-the-Year honors after directing the
Gustavus football team to a 7-3 overall record and a third place finish in the MIAC
at 5-3. Haugen shared the honor with St. Thomas coach Glen Caruso and became
the first Gustavus coach to earn the award since 1987 when Dennis Raarup was
named Coach-of-the-Year after going undefeated in the MIAC. The seven wins

in 2015 were the most by Gustavus since 2001 and the third place finish in the
league was the best since 2002. After posting a combined record of 13-27 in his
first four seasons at Gustavus, Haugen has since turned the program around by
going 19-11 in the past three seasons for a combined coaching record of 32-38
and 23-33 in the MIAC.

In the MIAC’s 2015 post-season honors, first team all-conference recipients
included quarterback Mitch Hendricks (Sr., Bemidji, Minn.), receivers Matthew
Boyce (Sr., Excelsior, Minn.) and Gabriel Boyce (Sr., Excelsior, Minn.), offensive
lineman Scott Newby (Sr., Lakeville, Minn.), and defensive back Nick Frandsen (Sr.,
North Oaks, Minn.). Matthew Boyce and Mitch Hendricks were later named to the
D3football.com All-West Region Team, while Matthew Boyce was selected to the
D3football.com All-America Team for the second consecutive season.

Haugen, who was the head football coach at Washburn High School for 15 years
prior to coming to Gustavus, compiled an overall record of 111-44 during that
span, while winning 11 league championships and posting a league record of 76-8.
He directed the Millers to the Class AAAA quarterfinals in 2007 finishing with a
mark of 9-3. In his last season as the Millers’ head coach, Haugen’s squad posted
a mark of 8-2. While building the program at Washburn, Haugen increased player
participation from 35 players in 1994 to 110 players in 2008. He also implemented
academic monitoring and meal programs for student-athletes as well as creating
and directing the highly successful Washburn Athletic Leadership Academy. He

has also served as the chair of the Minneapolis Football Conference and he is

an active clinician working at many local and regional clinics including the NIKE
Coach of the Year clinic. Haugen was also a member of the Metro coaching staff for
the Minnesota All-Star game in 1998. He started his coaching career at his alma
mater, serving as the offensive line coach during the 1992 and 1993 seasons.

A three-sport standout at Bethel, Haugen was a starting tight end on the football
team, a starting goaltender on the hockey team, and a starting catcher on the
baseball team in the late ‘80s and early '90s. In his senior year, he earned all-
conference honors in football, and was selected Most Valuable Player of the hockey
team.

Haugen became the 17th head coach in the 100-season history of Gustavus
football in 2009. The Golden Gusties have a long and storied football tradition
that includes 22 MIAC titles. The program ranks in the top-50 all-time in Division
ITI (out of 235 institutions) with a 58.2 winning percentage (486-346-21). The
Gusties will soon join an elite group of 53 NCAA Division III institutions whose
football teams have won 500 games.

Along with great teams, Gustavus has also been blessed with many outstanding
individual players, which includes 25 players who have received All-America
honors, 13 who have received CoSIDA Academic All-America honors, and five who
have received NCAA Postgraduate Scholarships.

Peter, and his wife, Brenda live in St. Peter with their three children, Zeke, Zoe,

10

and Zetta.
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LAST TIME IT HAPPENED...

THE LAST TIME IT HAPPENED...

Individual Rushing

100+ Yards: 155 - Karim Ortiz vs. Hamline
(9/24/16)

200+ Yards: 264 - Jeffrey Dubose vs.
Carleton (11/9/13)

3+ Touchdowns: 3 - Luke Martinez vs.
Westminster (9/3/16)

4+ Touchdowns: 4 - Jeffrey Dubose vs.
Carleton (11/9/13)

Run of 50+ Yards: 61 - Mitch Hendricks
vs. Carleton (10/4/14)

30+ Carries: 34 - Karim Ortiz vs. Hamline
(9/24/16)

Opponent 100+ Yards: 190 - Chad
Johnson, Concordia (10/1/16)

Individual Passing

300+ Yards: 363 - Mitch Hendricks vs.
Concordia (11/7/15)

400+ Yards: 504 - Mitch Hendricks vs.
Augsburg (9/27/14)

500+ Yards: 504 - Mitch Hendricks vs.
Augsburg (9/27/14)

30+ Completions: 31 - Mitch Hendricks vs.
Hamline (9/19/15)

50+ Attempts: 54 - Mitch Hendricks vs.
Concordia (11/8/14)

4+ Touchdowns: 4 - Mitch Hendricks vs.
Concordia (11/7/15)

5+ Touchdowns: 5 - Mitch Hendricks vs.
St. Olaf (10/10/15)

6+Touchdowns: 7 - Mitch Hendricks vs.
Augsburg (9/27/14)

Opponent 300+ Yards:475 - Justice
Spriggs, Hamline (9/24/16)

Individual Receiving

100+ Yards: 104 - Hunter Johnson vs.
Hamline (9/24/16)

200+ Yards: 217 - Matt Boyce vs. Crown
(9/5/15)

3+ Touchdowns: 3 - Jake Douglas vs. St.
Olaf (10/10/15)

Reception of 50+ Yards: 85 - Matt Boyce
vs. Concordia (11/7/15)

10+ Receptions: 11 - Matt Boyce vs. Saint
John’s (10/17/15)

Multiple Players w/100+ Receiving Yards:
Matt Boyce (117), Gabe Boyce (102)
(11/15/14)

Opponent 100+ Yards: 118 - Harrison
Jones, Hamline (9/24/16)

GAME 6 - OCTOBER 15 - BETHEL

Individual Special Teams

Punt Return TD: Ethan Armstrong vs.
Macalester (10/21/06)

Kickoff Return TD: Greg Lane vs.
Concordia (11/14/09)

Blocked Punt Return TD: Kevin Krohn vs.
UW-River Falls (9/10/16)

Field Goal of 40+ Yards: 42 - Tom
Huepenbecker vs. Mayville (9/17/11)
Field Goal of 50+ Yards: 52 - Ryan
Boutwell vs. Macalester (9/20/97)

Punt of 60+ Yards: 62 - Jordan Rudenick
vs. Simpson (9/8/12)

Punt of 70+ Yards: 74 - Shane McClinton
vs. St. Thomas (10/5/96)

Opponent Punt Return TD: Zach
Schwalback, Hamline (9/19/15)
Opponent Kick Return TD: H. Bourne-
McFarlane, Augsburg (9/15/12)

Individual Defense

2+ Interceptions: 2 - Michael Hintze vs.
Bethel (11/1/14)

3+ Interceptions: 3 - Mike Fabel vs.
Concordia (11/15/08)

Interception Return TD: Jordan Kahlow vs.

Hamline (9/24/16)
Fumble Return TD: Beau Bachman vs.
Hamline (10/5/13)
3+ Sacks: 3.0 - Andrew Lonneman vs.
Simpson (9/8/12)

Team Rushing

200+ Yards: 233 vs. Hamline (9/24/16)
300+ Yards: 320 vs. St. Olaf (9/22/12)
Fewer Than 100 Yards: 85 vs. Concordia
(11/7/15)

Negative Yards: -6 vs. Bethel (10/16/10)
Multiple Players w/100+ Yards: Jeffrey

Dubose (131) and Muresuk Mena (116) vs.

Hamline (9/29/12)

4+ Touchdowns: 4 vs. Westminster
(9/3/16)

5+ Touchdowns: 5 vs. Hamline (9/19/15)
50+ Carries: 54 vs. St. Thomas
(10/11/03)

Opponent 200+ Yards: 201 vs. Concordia
(11/7/15)

Opponent 300+ Yards: 400 vs. Concordia
(10/1/16)

Opponent Fewer than 100 Yards: 17 vs.
Hamline (9/24/16)

Opponent Negative Yards: -16 vs.
Macalester (9/25/99)

2016 GUSTAVUS FOOTBALL GAME NOTES

Team Passing

300+ Yards: 363 vs. Concordia (11/7/15)
400+ Yards: 402 vs. St. Olaf (10/10/15)
Fewer Than 100 Yards: 77 vs. St. Olaf
(9/22/12)

30+ Completions: 31 vs. Hamline
(9/19/15)

50+ Attempts: 55 vs. Concordia (11/8/14)
4+ Touchdowns: 4 vs. Concordia
(11/7/15)

5+ Touchdowns: 5 vs. St. Olaf (10/10/15)
6+ Touchdowns: 7 vs. Augsburg (9/27/14)
Opponent 300+ Yards: 475 vs. Hamline
(9/24/16)

Opponent Fewer Than 100 Yards: 18 vs.
Concordia (10/1/16)

Team Scoring

40+ Points: 40 vs. Hamline (9/24/16)
50+ Points: 58 vs. St. Olaf (10/10/15)
60+ Points: 63 vs. Carleton (10/3/15)
Opponent 40+ Points: 46 vs. Concordia
(10/1/16)

Opponent 50+ Points: 57 vs. St. Thomas
(11/15/14)

Was Shut Out: 10/13/12 vs. Valley City
State

Shut Out Opponent: 9/12/15 vs. Lake
Forest (49-0)

Team Offense

400+ Total Yards: 479 vs. Westminster
(9/3/16)

500+ Total Yards: 506 vs. Hamline
(9/24/16)

600+ Total Yards: 683 vs. Crown (9/5/15)
Fewer Than 100 Total Yards: 97 vs. Bethel
(10/16/10)

Team Defense

Opponent Fewer Than 150 Yards: 58 vs.
Carleton (10/4/14)

Opponent More Than 400+ Yards: 418 vs.
Concordia (10/1/16)

Opponent More Than 500+ Yards: 523 vs.
Bethel (10/31/15)

Overtime
Win: 23-20 vs. Saint John’s 20T (11/2/13)
Loss: 20-27 vs. St. Olaf 20T (11/8/08)

11



=

2016 GUSTAVUS FOOTBALL GAME NOTES

2016 MIAC STATISTICS

2016 MIAC STATISTICAL LEADERS

TEAM STATISTICS - TOTAL OFFENSE

Rk Team GP_ Rush Pass Tot./Off. YPG Pts. PPG

1 Bethel 6 1142 1715 2857 476.2 227 37.8

2 St. Thomas 6 1026 1673 2699 449.8 272 45.3

3 Hamline 5 600 1610 2210 442.0 157 31.4

4 Saint John’'s 6 1191 1403 2594 432.3 245 40.8

5 Gustavus 5 856 1098 1954 390.8 155 31.0

6 St. Olaf 5 517 1226 1743 348.6 132 26.4

7 Concordia 5 1376 362 1738 347.6 125 25.0

8 Carleton 6 486 1288 1774 295.7 113 18.8

9 Augsburg 6 283 946 1229 204.8 83 13.8

PASSING

Rk Name Team GP_Comp. Att. Pct. Yds. Y/G Y/A TD Int. Long
1 J Spriggs Hamline 5 114 168 67.9% 1563 312.6 9N 15 3 48
2 A Fenske St. Thomas 6 76 132 BN57.6% 1352 225.3 10.2 11 1 71
3 J Goldstein  St. Olaf 5 84 130 64.6% 795 159.0 6.1 8 4 63
4 E Trujillo Carleton 6 79 133 59.4% 846 141.0 6.4 6 4 71
5 C Haffner Gustavus 5 42 65 64.6% 619 123.8 9.5 8 2 82
6 S Keis Augsburg 5 61 108 56.5% 508 101.6 4.7 4 5 33
7 R Johnson III St. Olaf 4 B2, 56 57.1% 360 90.0 6.4 1 1 28
8 B Alvord Saint John’s 5 32 40 80.0% 441 88.2 11.0 4 0 54
9 Z Creighton Carleton 6 52 100 52.0% 436 72.7 4.4 2 4 28
10 M Herzog Concordia .5 33 67 49.3% 357 71.4 5.3 2 2 18
RUSHING

Rk Name Team GP Rush Yds. Y/G Avg. TD Long Fum. Lost.

1 K Ortiz Gustavus 5 96 458 91.6 4.8 4 43 1 1

2 C Johnson . Concordia 5 63 436 87.2 6.9 8 46 1 1

3 B Tusler Bethel 5] 66 Nt85201ZA4 5.8 9 59 - -

4 M Herzog = Concordia 5 70 348 69.6 5.0 B 54 6 3

5 J Parks St. Thomas 5 43 316 63.2 7.3 5 70 1 0

6 T Trettel St. Thomas 6 82 344 57.3 4.2 6 39 1 0

7 J Montonye Concordia 5 36 260 52.0 7.2 3 39 1 0

8 G Bloom Bethel 6 52 286 47.7 55 7 27 - -

9 J Hampton Hamline 4 33 178 44.5 5.4 1 23 -

10 Z Creighton Carleton 6 56 253 42.2 4.5 3 84 3

RECEIVING

Rk Name Team GP Rec. Rec./G Yds. Y/G Avg. TD Lg.

1 B Marquardt Bethel 5 38 7.6 660 132.0 17.4 6 68

2 E Clark Saint John's 6 23 3.8 547 91.2  23.8 10 68

3 H Johnson Gustavus 5 26 5.2 371 74.2 14.3 3 34

4 J Reed St. Thomas 6 11 1.8 442 73.7 40.2 5 71

5 J Harris Hamline 5 29 5.8 366 73.2 12.6 8 33

6 H Jones Hamline 5 17 3.4 350 70.0 20.6 4 48

7 N Waldvogel  St. Thomas 6 33 5.5 414 69.0 12.5 4 45

8 N Kampa Hamline 5 21 4.2 335 67.0 16.0 2 40

9 C Henderson St. Olaf 5 25 5.0 315 63.0 12.6 2 47

10 T Peterson St. Olaf 5 23 4.6 274 54.8 11.9 2 63

12

GAME 6 - OCTOBER 15 - BETHEL



2016 MIAC STATISTICS

2016 GUSTAVUS FOOTBALL GAME NOTES

2016 MIAC STATISTICAL LEADERS

TEAM STATISTICS - DEFENSE

/c 1
plel
= )

Rk. Name G PPG Pts. Yds./G Pass Y/G Rush Y/G Tkl./G INT FumRec Sack TD
1 Augsburg 32.3 194 382.2 216.0 166.2 80.7 5 6 13 2
2 Bethel 31.3 188 414.2 282.2 132.0 82.8 5 0 12 1
3 Carleton 45.0 270 472.3 317.7 154.7 71.2 6 3 6 0
4 Concordia 18.8 94 345.8 254 .4 91.4 78.8 1 3 6 0
5 Gustavus 25.6 128 356.8 213.0 143.8 69.0 6 3 7 2
6 Hamline 21.2 106 393.8 268.0 125.8 66.0 6 6 11 0
7 Saint John's 14.0 84 235.7 163.3 72.3 68.8 14 5 17 1
8 St. Olaf 36.4 182 411.0 159.8 251.2 89.8 3 2 9 1
9 St. Thomas 13.5 81 225.2 139.3 85.8 59.3 8 6 20 3
KICKING

Rk Name Team GP FGM FGA Pct. Lg. XPM -~ XPA Pts.

1 A Johnson Saint John’s 6 1 1 100% 37 32 35 35

2 B Davis Carleton 6 7 8 88% 36 10 12 31

3 B Boche Gustavus 5 2 5 40% 39 21 21 27

4 K McMahan St. Olaf 5 2 2 100% 42 14 15 20

5 T Hanson Augsburg 6 2 3 67% 45 11 11 17

5 K Johnson Hamline 5 1 1 100% 37 14 16 17

7 B Hottle Bethel 6 1 2 50% 26 12 18 15
PUNTING

Rk Name Team GP_Punt  Yds. Avg. Lg. in20 FC i Blk.

1 T Woods St. Olaf 4 20 728 36.4 5il 3 2 2 3

2 E Clifton Concordia 5 19 684 36.0 62 8 1 0 0

3 K Johnson Hamline 5 25 890 35.6 60 4 6 2 0

4 C Decker Gustavus 5 19 669 35.2 53 3 6 1 0

5 G Meyers Augsburg 6 40 1388 34.7 59 10 3 0 1
RETURNS

Rk Name Team KR Yds. Avg. D Lg. PR Yds. Avg Lg.

1 U Smith-BrewerAugsburg 13 297 22.8 0 51 = ° -

2 D Saline Carleton 15 325 21.7 0 38 14 2.3 6

3 E Williams Carleton 8 169 21.1 0 30 - - -

4 B Bomsta Bethel 15 315 21.0 0 34 - - - -

5 K Willis St. Olaf il 214 19.5 0 26 - - - -

6 H Johnson Gustavus 15 287 19.1 0 52 86 10.8 0 24

7 N El-Araby Hamline 8 151 18.9 0 27 21 3.5 0 6

8 J Montonye Concordia 11 196 17.8 0 60 = - - -
DEFENSE

Rk Name Team GP TkIl. Ast. Tot. Tkl./G Sck. Yds. TFLYds. FF FR Yds. Int. Yds. Brup
1 L Hernandez  Augsburg 6 20 38 58 9.7 - - 25 4 - 1
2 D Brown Bethel 6 21 33 54 9.0 3.5 21 4.5 21 55 6
3 A Berg Concordia 5 21 28 49 98 1.5 10 3.5 12 - 2
4 L Dahl St. Olaf 5 17 31 48 96 1 1 25 4 - - -
5 H Van liew Concordia 5 18 28 46 9.2 - - 45 11 - - - 2
6 C Yahn St. Olaf 5 21 23 44 8.8 1 6 7 16 1 - - 1
7 E McGregor Carleton 6 27 16 43 7.2 - - 15 2 - 1 3 6
8 C Hanson Saint John's 6 10 32 42 7.0 - - 45 6 1 1 0 2
8 K Ngyuen Augsburg 6 16 26 42 7.0 16 5518 1 1 7 -
8 A Ragsdale Bethel 6 13 29 42 7.0 25 16 2.5 4 - - - 2
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2016 GUSTAVUS FOOTBALL STATISTICS

Golden Gustie Football
Gustavus Adolphus Combined Team Statistics (as of Oct 14, 2016)

All games
Date Opponent Score Att. Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
Sept 3, 2016  at Westminster College W 356 350 All games 3-2 2-1 141 0-0
Sep 10, 2016 UW-RIVER FALLS W 24-21 1301 Conference 1-2 1-1 0-1 0-0
* Sep 17,2016 AUGSBURG W 3513 1255 Non-Conference 2-0 1-0 1-0 0-0
* Sep 24,2016 at Hamline University L 4042 1515
* Oct1,2016 CONCORDIA L 2146 3147 Team Statistics GAC OPP
FIRST DOWNS 107 94
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg Rushing 49 43
Karim Ortiz 5 96 464 6 458 48 4 43 916 Passing 54 46
balvon Pode 5 % 1 210 84 0 3% 20 Perally 4 5
aiVon Poole ! X
Jamison Beulke 5 12 62 6 5 47 0 16 112 RUSHING YARDAGE 856 721
C. Haffner 4 24 8131 50 21 0 20 125 Rushing Attempts 219 158
D. Fredericksen 5 3 18 4 14 47 0 14 28 Average Per Rush 3.9 46
Michael Veldman 2 7 /23 12 11 16 1 9 55 Average Per Game 171.2 145.4
g{afael Soriano 1 2 5 0 525 0 5 50 TDs Rushing 8 9
am Archer 5 18 46 41 503 0 13 10
Casey Decker 5 A1 4 0 4 40 0 4 08 Pégnsqg\_ﬁtjﬁRDAGE 83-11207?2 91_117015_3
Hunter Johnson 5 /4 4 10 6 15 0 3 -2 A
TEAM 4/5 0 10 1020 0 0 -25 verage Per Pass 8.6 6.2
Total 5219 982 126 856 39 8 43 1712 Average Per Catch 13.2 11.6
Opponents 5158 850 123 727 46 9 46 1454 Average Per Game 2196 2106
TDs Passing 10 9
0.ttt 7807 4652 646 O19 B 85 1508 - oho o i
. hariner s -09-. A d
Michael Veldman 2 18529 27-340 794 350 2 41 1750 sl ddl ey -
Sam Archer 5 8156 14281 500 129 0 16 258 g . . .
Total 5 159.24 83-127-3 654 1098 10 82 2196 KICK RETURNS:3#-Yards 22:351 25-508
Opponents 5 11412 911717 532 1053 9 40 2106 PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 9-107 6-29
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 7-232 3-25
Receiving gp no. yds avg td g avgl FUMBLES-LOST 11-6 5-3
Hunter Johnson 5 26 371 143 3 34 742 PENALTIES-Yards 29-251 26-200
Jamison Beulke 5 13 188 145 3 82 376 PUNTS-AVG 20-36.7 25-34.4
George Buchner > U | 4 24 TIME OF POSSESSION/Garme 3224 2735
ackson Feddema 4 7 59 73 0 12 128 .
Josh Kirk 5 4 101 252 2 77 202 3RD-DOWN Conversions 27/66 29/73
D. Fredericksen 5 4 4 110 0 14 88 4TH-DOWN Conversions & 913
Luke Martinez 3 4 36 90 0 13 120
Brayton Finch 3 3 49 163 1 24 163 Interceptions no. yds avg td Ig
DaiVon Poole 5 3 3 153 8 20 74 Brady Miller 2 64320 0 64
Michael Hensch 4 2 25 5 17 6.2
Karim Oriiz 5 2 19 95 0 12 38 Sasey Decker . "
Ellis Hirman 4 2 15 75 0 10 38 n Liaybaug :
Total 5 83 1098 132 10 82 21956 Sergio DePablos 1 26280 0 28
Opponents 5 91 1053 116 9 40 2106 Jordan Kahlow 1 46460 1 46
Field Goals pet. 0119 2029 30-39  40-49  50-99 Punting no. yds avg Ig tb fc i20 50+ blk
Brendan Boche 400 00 13 11 01 00 Casey Decker 20 734 36.7 56 6 4 4 0
PAT
. . Punt Returns no. yds avg td Ig
e e Hunter Johnson 8 86108 0 24
Karim Ortiz 4 - _ _ Y] Matt Berkner 1 18 180 0 0
Jamison Beulke 3 - - y - - - - 18 Kevin Krohn 0 3 00 1 3
Hunter Johnson 3 - - - - - - - 18 Total 9 107 119 1 24
Luke Martinez 3 - - - - - - 18 Opponents 6 29 48 0 12
Josh Kirk 2 - - - - - - -
\IJ(gr\(ljlgnK}r(oamTow :1] g Kick Returns no. yds avg td Ig
George Buchner ' R - v - - 8 Hunter Johnson 15 287 191 0 52
Casey Decker 1 - R R .. - - 8 Jamison Beulke 4 59 148 0 18
Michael Veldman 1 - - - - - - - B D. Fredericksen 1 0 00 0 O
Brayton Finch 1 - - - - - - - 6 Iker Ortiz 1 11110 0 N
FtA'Iv' 21— 2-5 21-21 - - - - 1 15% Michael Hensch 0 00 0 O
ota - - - - - -
Opponents 18 23 [1215 041 112 - - 128 I)(;))ts:)nents gg gg; ;gg g 2(2)
Score by Quarters 1st _2nd  3rd _ 4th  oT  Total .
Gustavus Adolphus 24 45 63 23 0 155 All Purpose g rush rev  pr kr ir total avglg
Opponents 16 38 13 61 0 128 Hunter Johnson 5 6 371 86 287 0 738 1476
Karim Ortiz 5 458 19 0 0 0 477 954
JamisonBeulke 5 56 188 0 59 0 303 60.6
Luke Martinez 3 139 36 0 0 0 175 583
DaiVon Poole 5 130 37 0 0 0 167 334
Total 5 856 1098 107 357 232 2650 530.0
Opponents 5 727 1053 29 508 25 2342 4684
Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
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Golden Gustie Football
Gustavus Adolphus Overall Team Statistics (as of Oct 14, 2016)

All games
Team Statistics GAC OPP
SCORING 155 128
Points Per Game 31.0 25.6
FIRST DOWNS 107 94
Rushing 49 43
Passing 54 46
Penalty 4 5
RUSHING YARDAGE 856 727
Yards gained rushing 982 850
Yards lost rushing 126 123
Rushing Attempts 219 158
Average Per Rush 3.9 4.6
Average Per Game 171.2 145.4
TDs Rushing 8 9
PASSING YARDAGE 1098 1053
Comp-Att-Int 83-127-3 91-171-7
Average Per Pass 8.6 6.2
Average Per Catch 13.2 11.6
Average Per Game 219.6 210.6
TDs Passing 10 9
TOTAL OFFENSE 1954 1780
Total Plays 346 329
Average Per Play 5.6 5.4
Average Per Game 390.8 356.0
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 22-357 25-508
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 9-107 6-29
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 7-232 3-25
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 16.2 20.3
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 11.9 4.8
INT RETURN AVERAGE 33.1 8.3
FUMBLES-LOST 11-6 5-3
PENALTIES-Yards 29-251 26-200
Average Per Game 50.2 40.0
PUNTS-Yards 20-734 25-859
Average Per Punt 36.7 34.4
Net punt average 34.2 30.1
KICKOFFS-Yards 28-1575 26-1447
Average Per Kick 56.2 55.7
Net kick average 52.5 39.0
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 32:24 27:35
3RD-DOWN Conversions 27/66 29/73
3rd-Down Pct 41% 40%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 7/9 9/13
4th-Down Pct 78% 69%
SACKS BY-Yards 8-37 8-56
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 21 18
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 2-5 2-3
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0

RED-ZONE SCORES

RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS

PAT-ATTEMPTS

(14-18) 78%
(12-18) 67%
(21-21) 100%

(14-17) 82%
(13-17) 76%
(12-15) 80%

ATTENDANCE 5703 1865
Games/Avg Per Game 3/1901 2/932
Neutral Site Games 0/0

ist 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
24 45 63 23 0 155
16 38 13 61 0 128

Score by Quarters
Gustavus Adolphus
Opponents
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Golden Gustie Football
Gustavus Adolphus Overall Individual Statistics (as of Oct 14, 2016)

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg Punt Returns no. yds avg td g
Karim Ortiz 5 96 464 6 458 48 4 43 916 Hunter Johnson 8 86108 0 24
Luke Martinez 3 23 143 4 139 60 3 28 463 Matt Berkner 1 18180 0 0
DaiVon Poole 5 24 132 2 130 54 0 36 26.0 Kevin Krohn 0 3 00 1 3
Jamison Beulke 5 12 62 6 5 47 0 16 11.2 Total 9 107119 1 24
C. Haffner 4 24 8 31 50 21 0 20 125 Opponents 6 29 48 0 12
D. Fredericksen 5 3 18 4 14 47 0 14 28
Michael Veldman 2 7 2312 11 16 1 9 55 Interceptions no. yds avg td Ig
Rafael Soriano 1 2 5 0 525 0 5 50 Brady Miller 2 64320 0 64
Sam Archer 5 18 46 41 5 03 0 13 10 Casey Decker 2 93465 1 75
Casey Decker 5 1 4 0 4 40 0 4 08 Jordan Kahlow 1 46 460 1 46
Hunter Johnson 5 4 4 10 6 15 0 3 -12 Dutch Claybaugh 1 110 0 O
TEAM 4 5 0 10 10 -20 0 0 -25 Sergio DePablos 1 28280 0 28
Total 5219 982 126 85 39 8 43 1712 Total 7 232331 2 75
Opponents 5 158 850 123 727 46 9 46 1454 Opponents 3 25 83 0 18
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int pct yds td Ig avglg Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
C. Haffner 4 179.07 42-652 646 619 8 82 1548 Hunter Johnson 15 287 191 0 52
Michael Veldman 2 18529 27-34-0 794 350 2 411750 Jamison Beulke 4 59148 0 18
Sam Archer 5 8156 14-281 50.0 129 0 16 258 Michael Hensch 1 0 060 0 O
Total 5 159.24 '83-127-3 654 1098 10 82 219.6 D. Fredericksen 1 0 00 0 O
Opponents 5 11412 91-171-7 532 1053 9 40 210.6 Iker Ortiz 1 1110 0 11

Total 22 357 162 0 52
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg Opponents 25 508 203 0 60
Hunter Johnson 5 26 371 143 3 34 742
Jamison Beulke 5 13 188 145 3 82 376 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td Ig
George Buchner 5 13 162 125 1 41 324 Total 0 0 00 0 O
Jackson Feddema 4 7 51 73 0 12 128 Opponents 0 0 00 0 O
Josh Kirk 5 4 101 262 2 77 20.2
D. Fredericksen 5 4 4 110 0 14 88
Luke Martinez 3 4 3% 90 0 13 120
Brayton Finch 3 3 49 163 1 24 163
DaiVon Poole 5 3 37 123 0 20 74
Michael Hensch 4 2 25 125 0 17 6.2
Karim Ortiz 5 2 19 95 0 12 38
Ellis Hirman 4 2 15 75 0 10 338
Total 5 83 1098 132 10 82 2196
Opponents 5 91 1053 116 9 40 2106
z
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Golden Gustie Football
Gustavus Adolphus Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Oct 14, 2016)

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders ap ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds| int-yds brup gbh| rcv-yds ff| kick saf
42 Jordan Kahlow 5/ 16 13 29 1.5-1 1-46 2
11 Zack Martinez 5( 10 19 29 2.5-9 . 1
23 Dutch Claybaugh 5 9 15 24 1.5-4 1-1 4
24 Leeland Lauti 5 7 15 22 1.0-1 .
20 Tanner Jensen 5( 10 10 20 . 3
15 Anders Raarup 5 5 12 17 3.0-6 1 .
28 Nathan Hajder 5[ 13 4 17 0.5-0 . 1-0 .
27 Matt Berkner 5 5 9 14 2.0-4 1.0-2 . . 1
26 Iker Ortiz 5 6 8 14 4.5-21 2.0-15 1 1
97 Aaron Brau 4 5 8 13 3.5-9 1.5-6 .
9 Sergio DePablos 4 6 6 12 . 1-28
3 Casey Decker 5 2 10 12 1.5-3 2-93 .
25 Jordan Sorensen 4 8 4 12 . 2
56 Tyler Jakes 3 5 6 11 2.0-3 . 1 .
41 Andrew Allen 5 3 7 10 1.5-10 1.0-10 . 1
99 Levi Folkert 5 5 4 9 2.5-11 1.0-8 . 3
43 Brady Miller 4 4 4 8 . . 2-64 .
68 Chris Nelson 5 . 8 8 1.5-6 0.5-4 1-0
64 Tanner Sparrow 4 1 6 7 1.0-0 .
92 Zach LaFavor 5 1 5 6 . 1-0
38 Kevin Krohn 5 1 5 6 0.5-1
81 Josh Kirk 5 3 2 5 .
™ TEAM 4 5 . 5 . . 1
37 Michael Lopez 4 2 2 4 0.5-1 1
8 Trevor Maxwell 3 3 1 4
89 S. Thompson 5 1 2 3
32 DaiVon Poole 5 1 2 3
94 Brayton Finch 3 1 2 3
95 Alex McHugh 2 1 2 3
5 D. Fredericksen 5 2 1 3
87 Brendan Boche 5 2 . 2
2 George Buchner 5 1 1 2 . .
82 Jamison Beulke 5 2 . 2 1.0-3 1
22 Tait Kelly 1 . 1 1
36 M. Montplaisir 3 1 . 1
29 Jackson Feddema 4 1 1
7 Sam Archer 5 . 1 1
18 M. Miranda 2 1 . 1 . . . . .
Total 5| 148 196 344 31-93 8-37| 7-232 19 3-0 3 1 1
Opponents 5] 174 231 405 22-92 8-56 3-25 13 1 6-0 6
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Golden Gustie Football
Gustavus Adolphus Team Game-by-Game (as of Oct 14, 2016)
All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td Igl no. yds td Ig| cmp-att<int  yds td | no. yds td Ig| no. yds td Ig off
Sept 3 at Westminster College 45 204 4 28] 23 275 1 32 23270 275132 2 12 012 0 0 0 0 479
Sep 10 UW-RIVER FALLS 38 85 0 19 16 185 1 41 16-27-0 185 1 41 3 58 0 25 4 53 1 200 270
Sep 17 AUGSBURG 48 268 243 11 131 3 30 11-18-1 131 3 30 4 93 0 52 3 28 0 21 399
Sep 24  at Hamline University 54 233 2 20 14 273 2 82 14-26-1 273 2 82 5 48 0 21 1 24 0 24 506
Oct 1 CONCORDIA 34 660 10 19 234 3 77 19-29-1 234 3 771 8 146 0 27 1 2 0 2[ 300
219 856 8 43 83 1098 10 82| 83-127-3 1098 10 82[ 22 357 0 52 9 107 1 24| 1954
Opponents 158 727 9 46 91 1053 9 40| 91-171-7 1053 9 40 25 508 O 60 6 29 0 12[ 1780
Games played: 5
Avg per rush: 3.9
Avg per catch: 13.2
Pass efficiency: 159.24
Kick ret avg: 16.2
Punt ret avg: 11.9
All purpose avg/game: 530.0
Total offense avg/gm: 390.8
Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense Blkd| PAT Attempts
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds| no-yds ff  fr-yds| intyds gbh brup| kick| kick rush rcv| saf pts
Sept 3 at Westminster College 36 10 46 4.0-8 1.0-0 0 0-0 2-29 0 0 0 56 0 O 0 35
Sep 10 UW-RIVER FALLS 27 48 75 6.0-16 1.0-8 0 0-0 1-75 0 9 1 33 0 0 O 24
Sep 17 AUGSBURG 23 52 75 11.0-38 2.0-17 1 1-0 1-64 0 7 0 56 0 0O O 35
Sep 24 at Hamline University 36 26 62 8.0-29 4.0-20 1 0-0 2-64 0 2 0 56 0 0 1 40
Oct1 CONCORDIA 26 60 86 2.0-2 0.0-0 1 2-0 1-0 0 1 0 33 0 0 0 21
148 196 344 31.0-93 8.0-45 3 3-0 7-232 0 19 1 21-21 0 0 1 155
Opponents 174 231 405  22.0-92 6.0-46 6 6-0 3-25 1 13 of 12115 0 1 0 128
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date  Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20) ~md-att long blkd] no. yds avg th  ob
Sept 3 at Westminster College 3 118 393 56 0 0 0 1 1 0-0 0 0 6 365 608 1 0
Sep 10 UW-RIVER FALLS 5 178 356 44 0 0 4 0 2 1-1 271 0 S5 299 5938 1 0
Sep 17 AUGSBURG 3 100 333 37 0 0 1 0 0 0-3 0 O 6 329 548 0 O
Sep 24 at Hamline University 3 89 297 43 0 0 1 0 0 1-1 39 0 7 38 554 1 0
Oct1 CONCORDIA 6 249 415 53 0 1 0 3 1 0-0 0 O 4 194 485 0 0
20 734 36.7 56 0 1 6 4 4 2-5 39 0 28 1575 562 3 0
Opponents 25 859 344 50 1 0 0 2 8 2-3 45 0 26 1447 5.7 3 0
z
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WESTMINSTER 6
GUSTAVUS 35

Fulton, Mo. (350)
Priest Field
75°, Sunny

FULTON, Mo. - The Gustavus football team started its 100th
season on the right foot, defeating Westminster College 35-6 on
Saturday afternoon. The Gusties scored touchdowns on their first
two possessions and never looked back. Gustavus accumulated 479
yards of offense on 275 passing and 204 rushing. Luke Martinez
(Sr., Lenexa, Kan.) had a breakout game after missing all last
season due to injury as he scored three touchdowns with 129 yards
on 21 carries. In his first start under center, Michael Veldman (So.,
Becker, Minn.) was extremely efficient, completing 21-of-25 passes
for 266 yards and a touchdown. Veldman also added a six-yard
rushing touchdown. Jordan Kahlow (So., Le Sueur, Minn.) led the
defense with six tackles.

Westminster started with the ball and was held to just two yards on
its first possession, forcing a punt. The Gusties started the ensuing
drive at the Westminster 45 and quickly went to work. Martinez
capped a six-play drive with a punch-in from one yard out, which

was set up by a 17-yard pass from Veldman to Michael Hensch (So.,

North Branch, Minn.), and after the Brendan Boche (Jr., Lakeville,
Minn.) extra point, Gustavus led 7-0 just over four minutes into the
game.

The Gustie defense forced a three-and-out for the second straight
time, giving the offense the ball back at its own 42 after the punt.
Gustavus methodically moved the ball down the field and found the
endzone after nine plays, including three passing plays of 10 yards
or more. Veldman capped the drive with a six-yard keeper and the
Gusties led 14-0 at the 4:24 mark in the first quarter.

Westminster moved the chains for the first time on the following
drive, but was forced to punt after four plays. Gustavus'’s first

play on the following drive was a nine-yard completion to George
Buchner (Sr., Excelsior, Minn.), but the Westminster defense forced
a fumble and got the ball back at midfield. The home team was
looking to take advantage of the turnover and drove the ball down
to the two-yard line, but Sergio De Pablos Velez (Sr., Cancun,
Mexico) had other plans as he intercepted a pass and returned it to
the Gustie 38-yard line.

The Black and Gold capitalized on the turnover as they drove the
ball 62 yards in 11 plays, capped by a 13-yard touchdown pass to
Hunter Johnson (Jr., Cannon Falls, Minn.) and Gustavus led 21-0
five minutes into the second quarter. The next two possessions
for both teams ended in punts and the score remained 21-0 at
halftime.

Gustavus started with the ball in the second half and went back to
work with a nine-play scoring drive, ending with an 11-yard rushing
touchdown by Martinez. The drive featured the ground game as
Martinez found an opening for a 28-yard gain and Karim Ortiz (Jr.,
Cancun, Mexico) rushed the ball four straight times for 19 yards,
which set up the Martinez touchdown.

The Gustie defense once against shut down Westminster on the
following possession, giving the ball back to the offense at its own
12-yard line, setting up the longest drive of the day. The longest
play of the drive was a 32-yard pass from Veldman to Johnson and
the possession ended with a one-yard run from Martinez, his third
score of the day, for a 35-0 advantage.

2016 GAME RECAPS

"It looked like he was his old self,” Head Coach Peter Haugen
said of Martinez. “He’s a physical runner at the point of
attack and he got better as the game went along. He's a
physical, punishing runner and did a nice job today.”

Westminster ended the shutout early in the fourth quarter
with a 10-play, 74-yard drive, but it was too little, too late.
Veldman stayed in the game until the fourth quarter and
was then replaced by Sam Archer (So., Zimmerman, Minn.).

“He was efficient and made good decisions with the ball,”
Haugen said of Veldman. “That’s the big thing. He passed
well in terms of his accuracy and our receivers went out and
made some big plays behind him.”

Johnson was the favorite target of the day, hauling in a
career-high eight catches for 115 yards and a score. Jackson
Feddema (Fy., Cleveland, Minn.) made eight receptions for
37 yards.

Kahlow led the defense with six tackles, closely followed

by Iker Ortiz (Sr., Cancun, Mexico) with four stops,

including two tackles for loss. The Gustie defense limited
Westminster’s ground game to 74 yards and 226 total yards.
Gustavus also dominated the time of possession 39:18-to-
20:42.

“The defense was really active today,” Haugen said. "I

think it’s a group that was really moving around. They kept

Westminster off balance. Our goal going into the game was

to stop their star running back and we were able to do that.
It was fun to see a lot of kids get an opportunity to play and
compete.”

Gustavus returns to St. Peter next Saturday for its
home opener against UW-River Falls. Kickoff is 1 p.m. at
Hollingsworth Field.

“We're a young team and continuing to find our identity,”
Haugen said. “"We just need to keep improving from week to
week. Certainly today was a great start, but we're going to
have to clean things up for sure.”

Quickie Statistics (Final)
Gustavus Adolphus vs Westminster College (Sept 3, 2016 at Fulton, Mo.)

GAC wc
Score 35 6
FIRST DOWNS 29 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 45-204 21-73
PASSING YDS (NET) 275 140
Passes Att-Comp-Int 27-23-0 31-16-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 72-479 52-213
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-12 5-97
Interception Returns-Yards 2-29 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-36.3 7-29.6
Fumbles-Lost 4-2 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-39 1-5
Possession Time 39:18 20:42
Third-Down Conversions 4 of 10 6 of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 20of 2 0of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-6 0-1

Gustavus Adolphus

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Luke Martinez 21 133 4 129 3 28 6.1

Westminster College

Rushing ND Galn Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Trent White 2 47 0 17 5.9

DaiVon Poole 8 37 0 37 0 11 46 Latif Adams 13 29 3 26 0 6 20
Karim Ortiz 7 27 0 27 0 8 39
Michael Veldman 6 19 12 7 1 9 12
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
Michael Veldman 21-25-0 266 1 Trent White 15-30-2 131 1 37
Sam Archer 2-2-0 9 0 6 0 Jacob Money 1-1-0 9 0 9 0
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Hunter Johnson 8 115 1 32 Mike Washington 6 104 0 37
Jackson Feddema 5 37 0 12 Matt Quarles 3 9 0 5
Jamison Beulke 3 35 0 16 Teddy Deas 2 21 1 11
George Buchner 3 25 0 10 Latif Adams 2 5 0 4
Punting No. Yds Avg Long InZO TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long InZO TB
Casey Decker 3 109 36.3 56 Ian Pletenik 7 207 29.6
Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
D. Fredericksen 0 0 0 Matt Quarles 4 87 0 29
Hunter Johnson 1 122 0 12 Ketrick Large 1 10 0 10
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Jordan Kahlow 4-2 6 0.0 0.0 Kyle Kroll 11-2 13 0.0 0.0
TEAM 5-0 5 0.0 0.0 Zach Roseman 7-5 12 0.0 0.5
Iker Ortiz 4-0 4 0.0 2.0 Bret Robertson 6-6 12 0.0 1.5
Nathan Hajder 3-0 3 0.0 0.0 Jacob Money 3-2 5 0.0 1.0
Qtr Time _Scoring Play V-H
1st  10:44 GAC - Luke Martinez 1 yd run (Brendan Boche Kick), 6-45 3:04 7-0
04:24  GAC - Michael Veldman 6 yd run (Brendan Boche kick), 9-58 4:38 14 -0
2nd  10:00  GAC - Hunter Johnson 13 yd pass from Michael Veldman (Brendan Boche kick), 11-62 4:50 21-0
3rd  10:46  GAC - Luke Martinez 11 yd run (Brendan Boche kick), 9-78 4:07 28-0
02:42  GAC - Luke Martinez 1 yd run (Brendan Boche kick), 11-88 5:59 35-0
6

4th  13:09  WC-Teddy Deas 10 yd pass from Trent White (lan Pletenik kick failed), 4-23 0:00 35-

19
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24

St. Peter, Minn. (1,301)
Hollingsworth Field
70°, Sunny

ST. PETER, Minn. - All three phases of the game -
offense, defense, and special teams - contributed to last
Saturday’s 24-21 home opener victory over the University
of Wisconsin-River Falls. A long touchdown pass, 27-yard
field goal, blocked punt return, and a 75-yard “pick-six”
comprised Gustavus’s scoring for the day, resulting in the
close win and improving to 2-0 overall in front of an excited
home crowd.

“It was a huge deal for our players,” said Head Coach
Peter Haugen on the Gustavus crowd. “When we were out
before the game even started the “Hill Crew” already had
the stands and the student section packed. That’s a huge
encouragement to our players and we're so thankful for all
of the support.”

In the first drive of the day, Michael Veldman (So., Becker,
Minn.) fired a strike to George Buchner (Sr., Excelsior,
Minn.) streaking down the left hash marks for an over-
the-shoulder 41-yard touchdown. The Falcons responded

on the following possession to tie the game and the score
remained 7-7 after the first quarter. Gustavus’s first drive
of the second quarter ended with a 27-yard field goal by
Brendan Boche (Jr., Lakeville, Minn.), his first of the season.
The Gusties increased their lead to 17-7 on the ensuing UW-
River Falls drive as Matt Berkner (So., Sleepy, Eye, Minn.)
blocked a punt at the three-yard line, which was recovered
by Kevin Krohn (Jr., Richfield, Minn.) for the touchdown.
The Gusties then took the wind out of the Falcons’ sails on
the next drive. On a third-and-11 deep into Gustie territory,
Casey Decker (Jr., Mapleton, Minn.) tipped a pass on the
left edge, came down with the deflection, and returned it 75
yards for the score. The Gusties led 24-7 at halftime.

“We lost a couple key guys early, and guys had to step up.
We excelled in a couple areas we needed to after those
injuries took place,” said Haugen.

After a scoreless third quarter, UW-River Falls started its
comeback effort. The Falcons capped an 11-play drive with
a rushing touchdown to bring the score to 24-14. After
holding the Gusties scoreless on their next two drives, the
Falcons drove 64 yards in 11 plays, bringing to the deficit

to three points. The Falcons defense forced another punt

on the ensuing possession, getting the ball back at its own
14-yard line with four minutes remaining in the game. The
visitors drove into Gustie territory, but the home defense
came up big with a fourth down stop and Gustavus was able

2016 GAME RECAPS

to take a knee and run out the clock.

Jordan Sorensen (Sr., St. Peter, Minn.) led the Black
and Gold defense with a career-high nine tackles,
including a pass breakup. Tyler Jakes (Sr., North
Mankato, Minn.) manned the middle, making eight
stops, including 1.5 tackles for loss, and a breakup.
Veldman completed 6-of-9 passes for 81 yards and
a touchdown before leaving the game with an injury.
Sam Archer (So., Zimmerman, Minn.) quarterbacked
the rest of the game, going 10-for-18 with 101 yards,
including 15 carries for six yards. Karim Ortiz (Jr.,
Cancun, Mexico) was the leading Gustie rusher with
10 carries for 51 yards.

Turnovers proved to be the turning points in the
game as the Falcons outgained the Gusties 454-270
in total yards. UW-River Falls also converted 24 first
downs, compared to 16 by Gustavus.

“We kicked the ball well and had a really solid

day with special teams with the turnover for a
touchdown,” Haugen said. “Offense isn’t always going
to score points, you have to find ways to make big
plays outside of just one phase of the game. We did
that today and as a result we won. I told the players,
this is such a big win for our team. Certainly, we're
going to have to make some improvements but
they’re more fun to make when you’re 2-0 rather
than 1-1."

Quickie Statistics (Final)
UW-River Falls vs Gustavus Adolphus (Sep 10, 2016 at St. Peter, Minn.)

UWRF GAC
Score 21 24
FIRST DOWNS 24 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 30-195 38-85
PASSING YDS (NET) 259 185
Passes Att-Comp-Int 51-22-1 27-16-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 81-454 65-270
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 4-53
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-79 3-58
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-75
Punts (Number-Avg) 5-27.6 5-35.6
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 4-1
Penalties-Yards 8-49 7-61
Possession Time 28:57 31:03
Third-Down Conversions 5of 17 5of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 20f 4 lof2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-5 1-1

UW-River Falls
Rushing

Gustavus Adolphus

No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
10 53 2 51

Michael Diggins 18 106 4 102 1 20 5.7 Karim Ortiz 0 19 5.1

B. McCarthy 1 41 0 41 0 41410 D. Fredericksen 2 18 0 18 0 14 9.0

Sawyer Moon 2 43 3 40 0 43 20.0 Luke Martinez 2 10 0 10 0 5 50

Rance Ashley 4 10 1 9 0 6 22 Sam Archer 15 43 37 6 0 13 04

Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack

Sawyer Moon 19-44-1 230 2 34 Sam Archer 10-18-0 101 0 16

Travon Hearns 3-7-0 29 0 15 1 Michael Veldman 6-9-0 84 1 41 0
ivi No. Yards TD Long ivi No. Yards TD Long

Trenton Monson 4 62 0 34 George Buchner 3 62 1 41

T. Halverson 4 56 0 28 Hunter Johnson 3 29 0 14

G. Christenson 4 47 0 21 Luke Martinez 3 23 0 10

Tony Denn 3 41 0 16 D. Fredericksen 2 20 0 14

Punting No. Yds Avg Long xnzo TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long xnzo TB

Owen Schommer 4 138 34.5 44 Casey Decker 5 178 356 44

Team 1 0 0.0 0 D D

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns
Hunter Johnson

Matt Berkner 1 18 0 0

No. Yards TD Long
3 32 0 20

Kick Returns
Robbie Flom

Kick Returns
Hunter Johnson

No. Vards TD Long No. Yards TD Long
35 3 58 0 25

Tackles

Robbie Flom

UA-A Tutal Sacks
4-6
Tyler Ledbeter 6-2
1-7
4-2

0.0

-
m

Lz wouwol

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks
Jordan Sorensen 0.0
Tyler Jakes
Dutch Claybaugh
Zack Martinez

Albert Itula
Geno Demike

ool
oboom

8 0.0
8 0.0
6 1.0

oo
oo

Qtr _Time _ Scoring Play

1st 12:23  GAC - George Buchner 41 yd pass from Michael Veldman (Brendan Boche kick), 6-70 2:37
08:18  UWRF - Evan Verhota 4 yd pass from Sawyer Moon (Wade Malecha kick), 10-73 3:54

2nd 08:33  GAC - Brendan Boche 27 yd field goal, 12-69 5:18
08:25  GAC - Kevin Krohn 3 yd blocked punt return (Brendan Boche kick)
05:01 GAC - Casey Decker 75 yd interception return (Brendan Boche kick)

ah  14:26  UWRF - Michael Diggins 7 yd run (Wade Malecha kick), 11-76 3:21
03:57  UWRF - Michael Diggins 16 yd pass from Sawyer Moon (Wade Malecha kick), 11-64 2:03

N~
LY%< ocowxo

N
NN
NS

21-24
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£ AUGSBURG
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13
35

St. Peter, Minn. (1,255)
Hollingsworth Field
65°, Overcast

ST. PETER, Minn. - Trailing 13-0 at halftime with only 79 total

The momentum shifted in the home team’s favor on the first drive
of the second half with a touchdown, which was followed by four
more drives finishing in the endzone, resulting in a 35-13 win over
Augsburg on Saturday afternoon. The victory propels the Gusties
to 3-0 overall and 1-0 in the Minnesota Intercollegiate Athletic
Conference, while the Auggies drop to 0-3 overall and 0-1 in the
league.

Gustavus tallied 320 yards in the second half for a total of 399
yards. After accumulating 174 yards in the first half, the Auggies
were limited to 20 yards in the second and only one first down.

“First off, you have to give Augsburg credit because they came
ready to play,” Head Coach Peter Haugen said. “They came out
really strong and set the tone. They were more physical than we
were in the first half. I think the biggest thing is that we played
with a lot of heart in the second half. We started to get physical and
played the way that we needed to play. It was a mindset that we
need to be more physical and need to be sharper.”

Midway through the second quarter, Haugen turned to his freshman
quarterback Christian Haffner (Lebanon, Tenn.) to give the Auggie
defense a different look. Haffner threw only two passes in the
second quarter, along with two runs, but the first-year turned it

on in the second half. The Liberty High School product finished

with nine completions on 11 attempts for 112 yards and three
touchdowns. Haffner is the first freshman quarterback to see
significant time on the field since Jordan Stolp in 2004.

“He really did a nice job of staying composed and made a couple
key throws and runs,” Haugen said. “The guys rallied around him
and that was good to see.”

Haffner directed a six-play, 79-yard drive to start the second

half, which ended on a 43-yard touchdown run by Karim Ortiz

(Jr., Cancun, Mexico). After a three-and-out forced by the Gustie
defense, Haffner and the offense went 63 yards in seven plays,
capped by a 10-yard pass to Hunter Johnson (Jr., Cannon Falls,
Minn.) to tie the game. After the Brendan Boche (Jr., Lakeville,
Minn.) extra point, Gustavus had its first lead of the game, which it
would not relinquish the rest of the game.

On the ensuing drive, the Auggies were faced with a fourth-and-13
from the Gustavus 30-yard line. Augsburg elected to go for it and
the end result was a 64-yard interception by Brady Miller (So.,
Delano, Minn.), giving the Gusties the ball at the Auggie 20-yard
line. Gustavus took advantage of the turnover, scoring five plays
later on a six-yard touchdown pass from Haffner to Jamison Beulke
(So., Montgomery, Minn.). The Gusties led 21-13 after the third
quarter.

yards of offense, the Gustavus football team was in need of a spark.
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The Black and Gold scored on their first drive of the fourth
quarter. The eight-play drive ended on a six-yard rushing
score by Ortiz - his second of the game. Haffner tossed his
third touchdown of the day with 4:45 left in the game as he
found Johnson for a 30-yard strike - his longest completion
of the game. The Gustie defense was stout in the fourth
quarter, allowing only 18 yards to go along with a sack and
forced fumble.

“We started to swarm the ball,” Haugen said of the defense
in the second half. “"Our defense was in attack mode and we
had their quarterback on his heels the entire second half
and got so much pressure on him that it helped us on the
back end to get a nice interception. We did a good job with
our pressure and stopping the run all day long, that was
really good.”

Ortiz had a career-day rushing the ball with 27 carries for
180 yards and two touchdowns. DaiVon Poole (Jr., San
Angelo, Texas) added 60 yards on nine carries. Johnson led
the receiving corps with seven catches for 97 yards and two
touchdowns. Johnson also had 52 kick return yards and 28
punt return yards for 177 all-purpose yards. Leeland Lauti
(Jr., Ewa Beach, Hawaii) led the defense with eight stops,
including a tackle-for-loss.

Gustavus next travels to Hamline (2-0), who was idle this
week, for a 1 p.m. game next Saturday.

“We're looking forward to getting back to work and we've
got a lot of improvements to make,” Haugen said. “That's a
positive thing because we haven'’t played our best football
yet at all. Hamline is off to a great start so it will be a tough
test.”

Quickie Statistics (Final)
Augsburg vs Gustavus Adolphus (Sep 17, 2016 at St. Peter, Minn.)

AUG GAC
Score 13 35
FIRST DOWNS 9 20
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 21-33 48-268
PASSING YDS (NET) 161 131
Passes Att-Comp-Int 39-22-1 18-11-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 60-194 66-399
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-5 3-28
Kickoff Returns-Yards 6-140 4-93
Interception Returns-Yards 1-7 1-64
Punts (Number-Avg) 7-37.6 3-33.3
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 8-60 5-39
Possession Time 29:50 30:06
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 17 5of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 20f3 lofl
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 3-5
Augsburg Gustavus Adolphus
Rushing Nn Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Tiras Bolton 54 9 1 35 5.0 Karim Ortiz 27 180 0 180 2 43 6.7
A.VndnBosch-Rmo 5 10 3 7 0 7 14 DaiVon Poole 9 60 0 60 0 36 6.7
Sam Keis 8 27 -19 0 6 -2.7 Jamison Beulke 2 23 0 23 0 16115
C. Haffner 6 8 1 7 0 2 12
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
Sam Keis 20-34-1 146 0 C. Haffner 9-11-0 112 3
Shannon Storley 2-5-0 15 0 10 0 Sam Archer 2-7-1 19 0 11 0
ivi No. Yards TD Long ivi No. Yards TD Long
Nick Heenie 12 100 0 17 Hunter Johnson 7 97 2 30
Tiras Bolton 5 32 0 20 Jamison Beulke 3 23 1 9
A.VndnBosch-Rmo 1 14 0 14 D. Fredericksen 1 10 11
Cyrus Elliott 1 12 ) 12
Punting No. Yds Avg Long xnza TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long lnzn TB
Glenn Meyers 7 263 37.6 Casey Decker 3 100 333 37

Punt Returns
James Newton
Nahjai Brown 1 0 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
Hunter Johnson 3 28 0 21

No. Yards TD Long
1 5 0 5

Kick Returns
U.Smith-Brewer

Kick Returns
Jamison Beulke

No. Yards TD Long No. Yards TD Long
2 67 0 51 2 30 0 16

Isiah Malone 2 61 0 31 Iker Ortiz 1 11 0 11
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Derek Glynn 3-8 11 0.0 0.0 Leeland Lauti 2-6 8 0.0 1.0
Khoa Ngyuen 2-8 10 0.0 0.5 Tanner Jensen 4-2 6 0.0 0.0
L.Hernandez 0-9 9 0.0 0.0 Jordan Kahlow 2-3 5 0.0 0.5
Matt Bowlin 3-5 8 0.0 0.0 Anders Raarup 1-4 5 0.0 0.5
Qtr _Time  Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:12  AUG - Tyler Hanson 42 yd field goal, 15-38 7:44 3-0
2nd  05:34 AUG - Tiras Bolton 35 yd run (Tyler Hanson kick), 2-35 0:10 10-0
00:17 AUG - Tyler Hanson 45 yd field goal, 4-0 0:19 13-0
3 12:51 GAC - Karim Ortiz 43 yd run (Brendan Boche kick), 6-79 2:04 13-7
07:22  GAC - Hunter Johnson 10 yd pass from C. Haffner (Brendan Boche kick), 7-63 3:26 13-14
02:40  GAC - Jamison Beulke 6 yd pass from C. Haffner (Brendan Boche kick), 5-20 2:05 13-21
ath  12:40 GAC - Karim Ortiz 6 yd run (Brendan Boche kick), 8-69 3:28 13-28
04:45  GAC - Hunter Johnson 30 yd pass from C. Haffner (Brendan Boche kick), 4-47 2:09 13-35
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The home team wouldn’t go down without a fight and proved

that over the final 15 minutes of the game. Spriggs completed
consecutive passes of 29 and 32 yards on the first possession of

the quarter, with the latter resulting in a touchdown to come within
three points. Gustavus was forced to punt after nine plays, giving
the Pipers the ball back at their own 29-yard line. Hamline regained
the lead at 35-31 after a 10-play, 71-yard drive that ended with a
four-yard touchdown pass. The momentum then shifted immediately
back in the Gusties’ favor with the biggest play of the game. Haffner
connected with Jamison Beulke for an 82-yard touchdown and
Gustavus grabbed back the lead at 38-35 with 4:13 remaining in the

2016 GAME RECAPS
@AME 4 = SEPT. 24

| HAMLINE
GUSTAVUS

’bo-uv.n.m o
N 2 e = vea]

42
40

St. Paul, Minn. (1,515) game.

Klas Field Hamli in took advantage of the long ball on its next
amiine once again took adavantage o e lon all on Its nex

62°, Cloudy H ? H

drive, which included connections of 33 and 28 yards. The 28-

yard completion found the endzone and the Pipers took a 42-38
advantage with 1:35 on the clock. Haffner made a big play on the
first play of the ensuing drive with a 34-yard completion to Johnson,
but his next pass was picked off, giving the Pipers the ball at their
own 12-yard line. The Gusties used all three timeouts on the next
possession and ended up getting a safety with 35 seconds remaining
the bring the score to 42-40, but the final drive of the game came up
short and the Pipers walked away with the victory.

ST. PAUL, Minn. - The Gustavus and Hamline football teams battled to the
bitter end Saturday afternoon at Klas Field, but a touchdown late in the fourth
quarter by the host Pipers proved to be the difference in a 42-40 loss for

the Gusties. The defeat snaps a 10-game winning streak against the Pipers
and marked the first time since 1975 Gustavus lost a game after scoring

at least 40 points. Gustavus moves to 3-1 overall and 1-1 in the Minnesota
Intercollegiate Athletic Conference, while the Pipers remain unbeaten at 3-0

overall and 1-0 in the league. ) .
“We had four sacks today so it was good to get a little pressure on

the quarterback,” Haugen said. “We have to continue to do that.
The kicking game was solid today so that was a really good sign. We
bounced back there really well. And our young quarterback made
some big plays in key spots, and that’s an area where we are going
to have to continue to grow. We are throwing some young guys into
the fire and we’ll keep growing and learning and try to get better
next week.”

Hamline quarterback Justice Spriggs was the story of the game as he passed

for 475 yards and six touchdowns, completing 29-of-41 attempts. The Gusties
limited the Piper ground game to just 17 yards on 29 attempts, but the aerial
attack proved to be too much.

Karim Ortiz (Jr., Cancun, Mexico) had another big game rushing the ball
with a career-high 34 carries for 155 yards and two touchdowns. First-year
quarterback Christian Haffner (Lebanon, Tenn.) completed 14-of-25 passes
for 273 yards, two touchdowns, and an interception. Hunter Johnson (Jr.,
Cannon Falls, Minn.) was the favorite target, hauling in six receptions for
104 yards. Jordan Kahlow (So., Le Sueur, Minn.) led the defense with eight
tackles, including a 46-yard interception return for a score.

Gustavus hosts Concordia at 1 p.m. next Saturday for its
Homecoming game.

“We had a few chances to win on offense but didn't get it done today,” Head
Coach Peter Haugen said. "Some of the mistakes early in the game hurt, but
we rallied back in the second half, it just didn’t come all the way around. It’s

a disappointing loss, but we're moving on.” Quickie Statistics (Final)

University (Sep 24, 2016 at St. Paul, MN)

vs t

Casey Decker (Jr., Mapleton, Minn.) provided a spark in the third play of the
game as he intercepted a pass and returned it 18 yards to the Hamline 32-
yard line. On the ensuing drive, Haffner completed a 13-yard pass to George

On the first offensive series of the second quarter, Haffner turned the ball

time to answer as they scored after three plays - two of which went for 40

responded with another scoring drive, this time 69 yards in 11 plays, ending
with a four-yard score from Ortiz. Ortiz was the workhorse in the scoring
drive with nine carries. Gustavus forced another Hamline punt and was in
control of the game heading into the fourth quarter with a 31-21 lead.

Score

FIRST DOWNS
RUSHES-YARDS (NET)
PASSING YDS (NET)

Gustavus Adolphus

40

27
54-233
273

Passes Att-Comp-Int 26-14-1 41-29-2
Buchner (Sr., Excelsior, Minn.), but fumbled the ball which was recovered by O SrfoNSE PLAYSYARDS  B0-908  70-492
Hamline at its own one-yard line. The Gusties got the ball back after forcing Kickoff Renorné-vords a8 s
a punt and responded with a 12-play, 50-yard drive, resulting in a 39-yard sy Y21 3355 aare
field goal off the foot of Brendan Boche (Jr., Lakeville, Minn.). After the first EZ:;‘?{?;;}?:;S A2 59
quarter, Gustavus led 3-0. Thrabown Conversions Tofta  oofis
Fourth-Down Conversions 3of3 1of2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 4-4

Hamline University

over at midfield with a fumble. The Pipers took advantage and scored Rushing No.GainLoss Net T Lg Avg  Rushing _ No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
. : . Karim Ortiz 34 159 4 155 8 4.6 Bren, Nachtrieb 8 26 5 21 0 7 26
seven plays later on a 16-yard pass. The extra point failed and Hamline led C. Haffner 9 2 7 s g 20 50 NayE-A@by s 15 2 13 012 26
6-3. The Gusties immediately answered with a seven-play, 75-yard drive, Jamison Beulke 3 17 0 17 0 9 57 JamenHampton 3 6 0 6 0 3 20
culminating with a 24-yard pass and catch from Haffner to Brayton Finch (Fy., g Al e D long Sack  aEing Al s TD tong Sack
Mount Morris, IIl.), giving Gustavus a 10-6 advantage after the Boche extra Sam Archer 0-1-0 o0
oint Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
p . Hunter Johnson 6 104 0 34 Nick Kampa 7 112 40
George Buchner 4 45 0 13 Josiah Harris 7 95 3 23
Jamison Beulke 2 88 1 82 Harrison Jones 5 118 1 34
On the second play of Hamline’s ensuing drive, Kahlow jumped a route and Brayton Finch oMo Deon Bishop A
returned the interception 46 yards for a touchdown. The Pipers wasted little B e Yo I T B e —yatong In20 T8

22

GAC - Jordan Kahlow 46 yd interception return (Brendan Boche kick)

HU - Josiah Harris 23 yd pass from Justice Spriggs (Josiah Harris pass from Justice Spriggs), 3-65 1:13
HU - Josiah Harris 22 yd pass from Justice Spriggs (Kyle Johnson kick), 7-62 1:36

GAC - Karim Ortiz 1 yd run (Brendan Boche kick), 12-72 5:03

GAC - Karim Ortiz 4 yd run (Brendan Boche kick), 11-69 4:06

HU - Deon Bishop 32 yd pass from Justice Spriggs (Kyle Johnson kick), 3-66 1:15
HU - Nick Kampa 4 yd pass from Justice Spriggs (Kyle Johnson kick), 10-71 3:37
(GAC - Jamison Beulke 82 yd pass from C. Hatfner (Brendan Boche kick), 3-87 0:41

-H: !

Kyle Johi

28d pass from prigg

GAC - TEAM safety

kick), 6-67 2:34

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
. . . . Hi Johi 1 24 0 24 Naji EI-Arab 1 5 0 5
and 23 yards. Hamline forced a punt on the following drive and its offense unter Jonnson o ERATebY
. . . Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
once again found the endzone after a seven-play, 62-yard drive. Hamline led Hunter Johnson 3 30 0 2l Naji El-Araby 3T 62 0 27
" Michael Hensch 1 0 0 0 Josiah Harris 1 11 0 11
21-17 at halftime.
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Jordan Kahlow 5-3 8 0.0 1.0 Zach Schwalbach 6-3 0.0 0.0
. . . Zack Martinez 2-4 6 0.0 0.0 Jonny Nguyen 6-3 9 0.0 0.0
Gustavus received the second half kick and put together a 12-play scoring © Time Scoring play v
drive. Ortiz punched in touchdown from one yard out, giving his squad 1t 05:15  GAC - Brendan Boche 39 vd field goal, 12-50 5:04 3-0
R . 2nd  10:54  HU - Josiah Harris 16 yd pass from Justice Spriggs (Kyle Johnson kick failed), 7-44 2:41 3-6
the lead. The Gustie defense forced a punt after five plays and the offense 07:51  GAC- Braylon Finch 24y pass rom C. Hafiner (Brencan Bache ki), 775 3:03 10-6
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@GAME 5 = OCT. 1
CONCORDIA 46
GUSTAVUS 21

St. Peter, Minn. (3,147)
Hollingsworth Field
70°, Partly Cloudy

ST. PETER, Minn. - Playing from behind the entire
game, the Gustavus football team kept the score
close through three quarters Saturday afternoon at
Hollingsworth Field, but the Cobbers widened the

gap in the fourth quarter with three unanswered
touchdowns to secure a 46-21 victory on Gustavus'’s
Homecoming. The loss drops the Gusties to 3-2
overall and 1-2 in the Minnesota Intercollegiate
Athletic Conference, while the Cobbers improve to 3-1
overall and 2-0 in the league.

The Gustie defense faced a completely different style
of offense from the opponent than it saw a week ago
when Hamline amassed nearly 500 yards through
the air. Today, it was the ground game of Concordia
that carried the load, totaling 400 rushing yards. The
Cobbers ran the ball 57 times compared to just nine
passing attempts for 18 yards. Chad Johnson paced
the Cobber rushing attack with 21 carries for 190
yards and four touchdowns.

On Concordia’s second drive of the game it reached
the endzone on an 11-play, 78-yard drive. The extra
point failed and the Cobbers led 6-0 after the first
quarter. The visitors increased their lead to 13-0 two
minutes into the second quarter on Johnson’s second
score of the day. The two teams traded a pair of
possessions, which included back-to-back turnovers
midway through the quarter, setting up a 10-play, 65-
yard scoring drive for the Gusties. Christian Haffner
(Fy., Lebanon, Tenn.) connected with Josh Kirk (Fy.,
Garvin, Minn.) for a five-yard touchdown with 14
seconds remaining in the half and Concordia took a
13-7 advantage into the locker room.

The Cobbers extended their lead to 20-7 on their first
drive of the second half, reaching the endzone after
seven plays and 70 yards. The Gusties wasted little
time to answer as Haffner found Kirk streaking down
the right side for a 77-yard pass and catch, cutting
the deficit to 20-14 with 7:40 in the third quarter. But
just like that, the Cobbers struck back by returning
the ensuing kickoff 60 yards, setting up a 16-yard
rushing touchdown two plays later for a 26-14 lead.

2016 GAME RECAPS

Gustavus kept the Cobbers in check by forcing
a fumble, which was recovered by Chris Nelson
(Jr., New London, Minn.) at the Cobber 17-yard
line. The Gusties took advantage of the turnover
with a six-yard touchdown pass from Haffner
to Jamison Beulke (So., Montgomery, Minn.) to
bring the score to 26-21 with 1:50 left in the
third quarter. But the fourth quarter was all
Concordia as it scored touchdowns on all three
of its drives, while shutting the Gusties out in
the final 15 minutes.

Haffner completed 19-0f-29 passes for 234
yards and three touchdowns, including an
interception. Beulke had the most catches with
four for 33 yards and a touchdown, while Kirk
added three receptions for 96 yards and a score.
Karim Ortiz (Jr., Cancun, Mexico) led the ground
game with 18 carries for 45 yards. Leeland Lauti
(Jr., Ewa Beach, Hawaii) paced the defense with
11 tackles.

Gustavus enters its bye week and then returns
to the gridiron Oct. 15 at Bethel, who lost to 42-
27 to Saint John's today.

Quickie Statistics (Final)
Concordia vs Gustavus Adolphus (Oct 1, 2016 at St. Peter, Minn.)

cc GAC
Score 26 21
FIRST DOWNS 26 15
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 57-400 34-66
PASSING YDS (NET) 18 234
passes Att-Comp-Int 9-2-1  29-19-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 66-418 63-300
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 3-19 1-2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-98 8-146
Interception Returns-Yards 1-18 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-42.0 6-41.5
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 1-1
Penalties-Yards 2-9 6-58
Possession Time 30:25 29:35

Third-Down Conversions 5of 11 6 of 15

Fourth-Down Conversions 4 of 4 0of1

Red-Zone Scores-Chances 6-6 2-2
Concordia
Rushing

Gustavus Adolphus

No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
1 45 0 45 0 7 25

Chad Johnson 21 191 4 46 9.0 Karim Ortiz 18

Jason Montonye 9 79 0 79 1 23 88 Jamison Beulke 5 18 1 17 0 7 34
Michael Herzog 10 66 0 66 1 17 6.6 DaiVon Poole 1 10 0 10 0 10 10.0
Ryan Cihak 3 27 0 27 1 16 9.0 C. Haffner 9 21 23 -2 0 8 -02

Passing C-A-1
Michael Herzog 2°9-1

Passing C-A-1
C. Haffner 19-29-1

Yds TD Long Sack Yds TD Long Sack
0 12 0 234 3 77 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Dylan Hoerchler 1 12 0 12
Matt Connelly 1 6 0 6

ivii No. Yards TD Long
Josh Kirk 4 101 2 7
Jamison Beulke 4 33 1
George Buchner 33 0 12
Hunter Johnson 2 26 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Eddie Clifton 2 84 420 44 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Casey Decker 6 249 415 53

Punt Returns
Hunter Johnson

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long No. Yards TD Long
Dylan Hoerchler 3 19 0 12 1 2 0 2
Kick Returns
Chad Johnson
Jason Montonye 1 60 0 60

Kick Returns
Hunter Johnson
Jamison Beulke 1 11 0 11

No. Yards TD Long No. Yards TD Long
2 24 0 14 7 135 0 27

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Alex Berg 3-13 16 1.5 2.0 Leeland Lauti 3-8 11 0.0 0.0
Hank Van Liew 3-9 12 0.0 1.5 Zack Martinez 3-6 9 0.0 0.0
Cody Fox 3-4 7 0.0 0.0 Dutch Claybaugh 2-7 9 0.0 0.5
Dylan Connor 1-5 6 0.5 0.5 Nathan Hajder 4-2 6 0.0 0.0
gtr 'nme Scoring Play V-H
05:3 CC - Chad Johnson 16 yd run (Eddie Clifton kick failed), 11-78 5:31 6-0

2 u 12:47 CC - Chad Johnson 6 yd run (Eddie Clifton kick), 8-80 3:32 13-0
00:14  GAC - Josh Kirk 5 yd pass from C. Haffner (Brendan Boche kick), 10-65 3:48 13-7

3rd  07:56 CC - Michael Herzog 14 yd run (Eddie Clifton kick), 7-70 3:28 20-7

07:40  GAC - Josh Kirk 77 yd pass from C. Haffner (Brendan Boche kick), 1-77 0:11 20- 14

06:49 CC - Ryan Cihak 16 yd run (Michael Herzog pass failed), 2-23 0:43 26 - 14

01:50  GAC - Jamison Beulke 6 yd pass from C. Haffner (Brendan Boche kick), 4-17 1:45 26 -21

ath  13:05 CC - Chad Johnson 15 yd run (Chad Johnson rush failed), 8-60 3:45 32-21

07:11  CC - Jason Montonye 23 yd run (Eddie Clifton kick), 8-63 4:00 39-21

00:41  CC - Chad Johnson 4 yd run (Eddie Clifton kick), 8-32 4:15 46 - 21
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